REPORT
OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND
AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1999

No.1

(REVENUE RECEIPTS)

GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA



— |




Report No.l1 _( Rev_enué Reéeipts ) of 20_00}

- Table of Contents

PARA =  PAGE
: Prefaiofy Rérﬁarks A e T vii
Overview C , o S iX-Xiv
CHAPTER I | .
GENERAL
Trend 'ofrevcnué receipts . o S G O
Vériations betWeen.Buc-lget. estimates and éctuals L12 3
/  Analysis of collection o , " 13 5
Cost of collection P o o 1.4 6
~ Arrears of revénuc - - 1.5 -7
Arrears in assessments S ' 1._'6 9
Frauds and e§asion oftax = IR e 1.7 - 10
" Write off and Waivéf of revenﬁé - 1.8 1
Refunds | B . 191
‘ .Results ofau‘_cﬁt o _. . | | , _:' 1.10 12
Qutstandihg, inspection réporfs and audit observations ‘1.-11 E R 12
Departmental Audit Cbmittee Meetings | 112 14
CHAPTER 2 ,
| | SALES TAX | |
Results of audit _ ' 21 | 15.
Rev1ew on 1nterna1 control on cIaims relatlng ' 22 “ 16
to branch transfers in sales’ tax assessments "
| Iﬁcorrect grant of set-off ' 23 25
" Shoft ieyy of central sales tai o | 24 B | 29
| H4253—1a _ I T B
i ' | |



Repori No.1.(Revenue Receipts) of 2000.

PARA PAGE
Non-levy of tax : | - 2.5 30
Non-reéovery of sales tax incentives ’ 2.6 o 31

~ availed of by closed units ‘

Short levy of tax due to application - | 27 S 32
of incorrect rate of tax :
Non-levy of tun;ovér tax and additional tax 2.8 34
Evasion of tva>v< . : 2.9 : 35
Non-levy of pegélty : | 2.10 | 36
incorre,ct determination of taxab1¢ turnover 2.11 37

CHAPTER 3

STATE EXCISE, TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES
AND STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEES

SECTION A
_ STATE EXCISE
Results of audit | | 31 38
Review on working of distilleries ‘ 3.2 39
in Maharashtra ' ‘
| Non-recovery of duty - 33 49
Short recovery of licence fee ' _ 34 49 ,
SECTION B
TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES
Results of éudit : _ | . 35 50
Non-recovery/short recovery of motor vehicles tax 3.6 51
Incorrect grant of exemption 3.7 51
. Loss of revenue : | 3.8 52_7

Delay in revalidation of demand drafts 3.9 53




Report No.1 (Revende Receipt;s‘) of 2000

PARA PAGE
'SECTION C '
S TAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEES ._

Results of audlt . o , - 3.10 54
Short levy of stamp dutydueto = R N § | 54
under valuation of property

" Short 1evy of stamp duty due to . . A | . 3.12 55
misclassification of documents o
Short levy of stamp' duty on lease deeds o 313 56
Incorrect grant of concession in stamp duty 3.14 - . - 57
Irregular exemption of stamp duty” - | S 3.15 _ 57
CHAPTER 4

‘ LAND REVENUE

Results of audit ' - .‘ v 41 59
Review on “Encroachment of Government ' 4.2 60

land in Mumba1

 Non- levy of non- agricultural assessment tax, -~ 43 - 68
increase of land revenue tax, conversion tax - : R
-and cesses _

Non-levy/short levy of tax on agricultural R 4.4_ 70

land used for non-agricultural purposes

* Non-recovery of lease rent : 4.5 ' 72
CHAPTER 5
’ OTHER TAX RECEIPTS
Results of audit S 51 74
_ SECTION A
ENTERTAINMENTS DUTY
Ihcorrect exemption to films - L 5.2 - 75
Non reahsauon of entertamments duty and surcharcre 53 _ 77

‘ from cable/dlsh antenna operators




I

Report No.1 (Revenue Recéipts) of 2000

PARA PAGE
; SECTION B |
THE MAHARASHTRA EDUCATION CESS AND
EMPLOYMENT GUARANTEE CESS
Non-remittance of education cess. ‘ 54 78
SECTIONC
PROFESSION TAX
Non-realisation of profession tax 55 79
CHAPTER 6
NON-TAX REVENUE
Results of audit 6.1 80
Review on “Earnings of Forests Departmenf” 6.2 81
Review on “Iﬁterest Receipts” 6.3 88
Non/short reéoVery of guard éharges o 6.4 95
Improper utilisation of revenue receipts for 65 95
departmental expenditure :
Loss of reVefiue due to delay in taking _ 6.6 96
decision for disposal of tendu leaves
Sho_rt/non-reéovery of guarantee fee ‘ 6.7 97

vi



' Report No.I (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

This-Réport for the year ‘ended 31 March ‘17999 has been prepared for
submission to the Governor under Article 151(2) of the Constitution.

The audit of revenue l'eoeipts_of the State ‘Government is’ conducted under
- Section ‘16 of the Comptroller and Audi'tor Goneral’s (Duties, Powers and
Corlditi'ons of Service) Act, 1971.>_ This Report presents the results of audit of
receipts comprising sales taX, state excise, land revenue, taxes on motor
: Vehiclé“s, stamp du’ty and registration fees, other tax and non-tax receipts of the
State. '

The cases mentioned in this Rep’ort are among those which came to notice in
the course of test audit of records during the year 1998-99 as well as those

noticed in earlier years which could not be included in previous Reports.

vii






H 4253—2

Report No.l (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

Overview

This Report contains 36 paragraphs including 5 reviews relating to
non-levy/short levy of taxes, duties, interest and penalty efc., involving
Rs. 747.80 crore. Some of the major findings are mentioned below :

1.

Y

General

The total receipts of the State during the year 1998-99 amounted to
Rs. 21717.10 crore of which revenue raised by the State Government was
Rs. 17755.07 crore and receipts from the Government of India were
Rs. 3962.03 crore. The revenue raised by the State Government comprised
tax revenue of Rs. 14202.36 crore and non-tax revenue of Rs. 3552.71
crore. The revenue raised constituted 82 per cent of the total receipts of
the State and showed an increase of 2 per cent over the previous year
1997-98.

The receipts from the Government of India included Rs. 2921.90 crore on
account of State’s share of divisible Union taxes and Rs. 1040.13 crore as
Grants-in-aid registering an increase of 69 per cent and decrease of 15 per
cent respectively over 1997-98.

{Paragraph 1.1)

At the end of 1998-99, the arrears in respect of some taxes administered by
the departments of Finance, Home, Energy and Industries amounted to
Rs. 4563.52 crore of which Sales Tax alone accounted for Rs. 4250.55
crore.

{Paragraph 1.5}

In respect of the taxes administered by the Finance Department such as
Sales Tax, Profession Tax and Tax on Works Contract efc., 8.15 lakh
assessments were completed during 1998-99 leaving a balance of 19.40
lakh assessments as on 31 March 1999.

{Paragraph 1.6/

Test check of records of Sales Tax, State Excise, Motor Vehicles Tax,
Land Revenue and other departmental offices conducted during the year
1998-99 revealed under-assessments, short levy, losses of revenue erc.,
amounting to Rs 930.25 crore in 7770 cases. The concerned departments
accepted under-assessment, short levy efc., of Rs.22.83 crore in 3510
cases of which Rs. 2.92 crore had been pointed out in 1998-99 and rest in
earlier years. The departments recovered Rs. 9.79 crore at the instance of
audit.

{Paragraph 1.10}




Report No.l (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

2.

Sales Tax

A review on internal control on claims relating to branch transfers in sales
tax assessments revealed the following :

Excess/incorrect allowance of exemptions of Rs. 69.17 crore on account of
branch transfers to 20 dealers resulted in under-assessment of Rs, 22.22
crore.

{Paragraph 2.2.5(a)}

Non/short accounting of branch transfers of Rs. 15.33 crore to 6 dealers in
the State from outside the State resulted in under-assessment of Rs. 3.38
crore.

{Paragraph 2.2.5(b)}

Allowance of deductions aggregating Rs. 638.52 crore to 7 dealers on
account of branch transfers without prescribed declaration/despatch proof
involved revenue of Rs. 75.09 crore.

{Paragraph 2.2.5(c)

Allowance of inter-State sales of Rs. 251.00 crore as branch transfer in the
assessments of 7 dealers resulted in under-assessment of Rs. 64.96 crore.

{Paragraph 2.2.8)}

Allowance of deduction of Rs.5.02 crore to 3 dealers prior to their
obtaining registration certificate resulted in under-assessment of Rs. 1.38
crore.

{Paragraph 2.2.9]

Incorrect allowance of branch transfer of Rs. 54.29 crore to places other
than those mentioned in the registration certificates in respect of 6 dealers
resulted in under-assessment of Rs. 14.47 crore.

{Paragraph 2.2.10}

Incorrect grant of set-off resulted in under-assessment of Rs. 14.32 crore.

{Paragraph 2.3}

Injudicious circular instruction dispensing with the requirement of
declaration in Form C resulted in potential loss of Rs. 65.54 crore.

{Paragraph 2.4}

Sales tax incentives of Rs. 1.28 crore was not recovered from 16 units
which were closed during the operative period of agreement.

{Paragraph 2.6/




H 4253—2a

Y

Report No.l (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

Short levy of tax due to incorrect application of rate of tax resulted in
under-assessment of Rs. 65.31 lakh.

{Paragraph 2.7}

Non-accounting of purchases made in the course of import by transfer of
documents of title to the goods before the goods crossed the customs
frontiers resulted in under-assessment of Rs. 33.90 lakh.

{Paragraph 2.9}

State Excise

A review on internal control on working of distilleries in Maharashtra
revealed the following :

Storage of 10616 M.Ts. of molasses in kutcha pits rendered it unfit for
distillation resulting in loss of revenue of Rs. 47.01 crore.

{Paragraph 3.2.6)

Shortfall of 231 lakh proof litres in the yield of spirit based on the sugar
content in the molasses and as per standard norm of minimum yield
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 108.87 crore .

{Paragraph 3.2.7 and 3.2.8)

Transport fee of Rs. 1.35 crore was not levied and recovered from 3
distilleries on spirit transported to country liquor plants.

{Paragraph 3.2.9}

Allowance of inadmissible evaporation loss resulted in loss of revenue of
Rs. 1.89 crore.

{Paragraph 3.2.10)

Despite acknowledgement for consignments of Indian made foreign liquor
and beer not being received, excise duty of Rs. 74.51 lakh was not levied
and demanded.

{Paragraph 3.2.13}

Excise duty of Rs. 80.88 lakh was not levied on extra neutral alcohol not
received by two importing units.

{Paragraph 3.2.14}

Taxes on Motor vehicles

Motor vehicles tax of Rs. 45.16 lakh in 512 cases remained unrealised as
demands were not raised.

{Paragraph 3.6}

Xi



Report No.l (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

>

Incorrect grant of exemption to 264 vehicles belonging to the Vidarbha
Irrigation Development Corporation resulted in under-assessment of
Rs. 68.16 lakh.

{Paragraph 3.7]

Stamp Duty and Registration Fees

Under valuation of property resulted in short levy of stamp duty of
Rs. 194.23 lakh.

{Paragraph 3.11}

Mis-classification of documents resulted in short levy of stamp duty of
Rs. 16.35 lakh.

{Paragraph 3.12)

Land Revenue

A review on Encroachment on Government land in Mumbai revealed the
following :

Failure to evict or regularise fifteen encroachers resulted in loss of
Rs. 149.28 crore.

{Paragraph 4.2.7}

Failure to regularise the excess land allotted to Maharashtra Housing and
Area Development Authority for construction of transit camps resulted in
short levy of lease rent of Rs. 18.31 crore.

{Paragraph 4.2.8)

On regularisation of encroachments, penal occupancy price/penal lease
rent of Rs. 6.08 crore was not recovered from three encroachers.

{Paragraph 4.2.10}

Non-levy of compensation/rent, administrative and service charges of
Rs. 4.46 crore due to non-issuance of identity cards and non-recovery of
outstanding revenue of Rs. 17.02 crore from protected dwellers was
noticed in audit.

{Paragraph 4.2.11)

Non-revision of non-agricultural assessments resulted in loss of Rs. 70.23
lakh.

{Paragraph 4.4 (a)}

xii



Report No.l (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

Non-revision of lease rent resulted in loss of Rs. 52.80 lakh.
{Paragraph 4.5)

Other Tax Receipts

Exemptions of entertainments duty aggregating Rs.15.41 crore were
allowed to 9 films even though the prescribed conditions were not
fulfilled.

{Paragraph 5.2}

Government revenue amounting to Rs. 10.01 crore collected by Kalyan-
Dombivli, Kolhapur, Nagpur, Pune and Solapur Municipal Corporations
on account of State education cess and employment guarantee cess was not
credited into Government account.

{Paragraph 5.4)

Non-Tax Revenue

A review on earnings of forests department revealed the
following :

Revenue recovery cases amounting to Rs. 23.55 crore were pending for 1
to 50 years and not monitored properly.

{Paragraph 6.2.7)

Government dues of Rs.4.09 crore became irrecoverable due to
liquidation and closure of forests labourer co-operative societies.

{Paragraph 6.2.7(d))}

In six forest divisions bamboo plantations worth Rs.2.70 crore were not
exploited in time.

{Paragraph 6.2.8}

In two forest divisions, there was shortfall in yield of timber and fuel wood
leading to loss of Rs. 4.98 crore.

{Paragraph 6.2.9}

A review on interest receipts revealed the following :

Government had not recovered Rs. 55.28 crore from borrowers whose
loans from lending institutions were discharged by Government during the
periods from 1966 to 1998. Interest on the loans for the period upto 31
March 1998 not recovered amounted to Rs. 29.66 crore.

{Paragraph 6.3.7}

xiii



Report No.l (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

» Penal interest of Rs. 3.06 crore was not recovered from the Maharashtra
Jeevan Pradhikaran.

{Paragraph 6.3.8)

» Interest amounting to Rs. 4.04 crore was adjusted by CIDCO against
interest payment due from Government without authorisation and penal
interest of Rs. 55.42 lakh was not levied and recovered.

{Paragraph 6.3.9)
» Interest of Rs. 32.94 lakh was levied short in respect of 16 beneficiaries.

{Paragraph 6.3.10)

» Principal of Rs.2.10 crore and interest of Rs. 1.38 crore were not
recovered on loans given for mechanisation of fishing crafts.

{Paragraph 6.3.11}

» Non-recovery of escort charges/guard charges in respect of police
personnel provided to organisations resulted in non-realisation of revenue
of Rs. 305.30 lakh.

{Paragraph 6.4)

» Delay in taking decision for disposal of tendu leaves resulted in loss of
revenue of Rs. 10.28 crore.

{Paragraph 6.6}

» Non-recovery of guarantee fee at prescribed rates and non-raising of
demands of outstanding guarantee fee resulted in loss of Rs. 9.74 crore.

{Paragraph 6.7]

Xiv



The tax and non-tax revenue raised by the Government of Maharashtra during
the year 1998-99, the State's share. of divisible Union taxes and grants-in-aid

. received from the Government of India during the year and correspondmg
figures for the precedlng two years are glven below :

L Revenue ransedl by the
State Government , » _ ‘
(a) Tax revenue 1171497 13719.26 14202.36
(b) Non-tax revenue' ~ 3754.88  3640.89 3552.71
' S (3731.50) (3613.16)
Total o S 15469.85 17360.15 -~ - 17755.07

(15446.47) (17332.42)

|IL. Receipts from the | o
Government of India o : ,

(a) State's share of divisible 227493  1732.06 2921.90

Union taxes - : -
(b) Grants-in-aid 151046 122436 1040.13
" Total 378539 295642  3962.03
IIL ‘Total receipts of the State 1925524 2031657 . 2171710
B ; (19231.86) (20288.84) :
IV. -Percentage of I to ITI 8% . 85 - 8
o | (80) (85)

Lottery receipts included in non- tax revenue for the year 1998-99 is net of expendtture »
on prize winning tickets. To make the figures’ comparable for the three years the
ﬁgures for the prev1ous two years net of expendtture on prlze winning tickets are shown

in brackets. : . o :

Note : For details, please see Statement No. 11 - Detalled Accounts of Revenue by Minor
Heads in the Finance Accounts of thé Government of Maharashtra for the year 1998-
99. Figures under the head "0021 - Taxes on Income other than Corporation Tax -
share of net proceeds assigned to States” booked in the Finance Accounts under tax
revenue have been excluded from revenue raised by the State and 1ncluded in State's
_share of divisible Union taxes m this Statement .




Report No.I (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

(a) The'details of tax revenue raised during the year 1998-99 alongwith
figures for the preceding two years are given below.

1. Sales Tax _
(a) State Sales Tax efc.  6045.01 6547.20 6731.73 (+)3
(b) Central Sales Tax . 1244.99 127828 1334.88 )4
2. State Excise 1068.50 1650.89 1748.74 +) 6
3. Stamp Duty and 1274.57 1690.35 1607.87 05

~ Registration Fees

4. Taxes and Duties on 403.31 53564 71123 ()33
Electricity, ’

15. Taxes on Vehicles 61374 752.07 63695 (-) 15

6. Taxes on Goods and 200.87  341.03 281.02 ()18
Passengers -

7. Other Taxes on Income  382.35  396.05 546.27 - (H)38

“and Expenditure-Tax on
" Professions, Trades,
Callings and

Employments

8. Other Taxes and Duties .371.67 435.66 _ 491.21 (+) 13
on Commodities and :
Services

9. Land Revenue 109.96 9209 11246  (+)22

Total

11714.97 13719.26 14202.36 . +)4




H4253—3

1. Interest Recelpts ©2034.53. 1694.14 1653.89 . (- )2 o
2. Dauy Development 537.22 709.56  735.90 (+)47' ’
3.~OtherNon—Tax;Recerpts- 249.13: 327.15 328.77 ", .+ Negligible
4.._F0restry and WildLife 14697 14738 13031 . ()12 .
5. _Non -ferrous Mmmc and 257. 86' 264.12  256.65 -3
- Metallurgical Industries o o
' |6. Miscellaneous General ~ 91.96 11434 70.86 - (918 =
| . Services (including (68.58) (86.61) o
lottery receipts)® : o
7. Power o 12540  70.70  75.51 ®7
8. Major and Medrum ‘ 58.:00 52,07  33.65 (—)35 L
Irrigation ' e
9. Medical and Pu‘blibcl’Health 6077 79.76 8146 (+v)2_‘_
10. Co-operation 3749 416 4349 (2
11. Public Works = 4333 4681 5536 (+)18
12. 'Pc';lice S 71 67 4185 - 4271 (P2
13. Other Adrrunrstratrve 4055 4885 4415 (10~
_gSe1v1ces :
Total S 3754.88 3640.89 3552.71 (‘=)v2 .

" Report No:I'(Revenue Receipts) of 2000.

e (b) The detarls of the 11’121]01 non- tax revenue rarsed durrng the yezu
© 1998- 99 alongwith ﬁoures for the | p1 eceding two years are given be]ow '

- (3731.50) - (3613.16)

Thé variations between the Budget estimates and actuals of revenue recerpts
for the year 1998-99in 1espect of principal heads of tax and non-tax revenue
are grven below : :

Froure is net of expendrture on puze winning lotter y trckets for 1998 99 To make the
figures comparable for the three years the figures for the prevrous two years net of expendrture
on prlze winning lottery tickéts‘are shown in brackets." ' :

3



Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

1. Sales Tax

2. State Excise 1700.00
Registration Fees-

on Electricity
5. Taxes on Vehicles  600.00

6. Taxes on Goods 358.64
and Passengers

7. Other taxes on 450.00
Income and Expen- '
diture - Tax'on
Professions; Trades,

Callings and
Employments

8. Other Taxes 462.05
and Duties on
Commodities and
Services

9. Land Revenue 135.00
10. Interest Receipts  1510.55
11. Dairy Devélopment 572.00

12 Other Non-tax 260.56
Receipts

13. Forestry and 172.07
Wild Life |

14. Non-ferrous 370.25
Mining and
Metallurgical
Industries :

15. Miscella'neous3 124.72
General Services
(including lottery
receipts)

16. Power 76.07

9190.00°

3. Stamp Duty and 1700.00 -

4. Taxes and Duties 57908

8066.61

1748.74

1607.87

711.23

- 636.95

281.02

546.27

491.21

112.46
1653.89
735.90

328.77
130.31

256.65

- 70.86

75.51

(-)1123.39
(+) 48.74

(-)92.13
(+) 132.15

(+) 36.95

(-1)77.62

| (+)96.27

(+) 29.16

(-)22.54
(+) 143.34
(+) 163.90

(+)59.21

© (94176

(-)113.60

(-) 53.86

(0.56

(12
(3

(-)5
(+) 23

(+6

)22

(+) 21

#o6

()17
+9
(+)29

(+) 22
)24 .

()31 -

(143

o1

3 . : . . . . :
Figures are net of expenditure on prize winning lottery tickets.

4




Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000 |

17. Major and 3365 (2373 (41
-~ Medium. - : - ’
Irrigation .
18. Medical and 7600 8146. .  (+)5.46. ‘ +)7
Public Health ) S
19. Co-operation. . ...3832. “. . 4349 = (4)517 )13
120, Public Works 5947 - 5536 (4Ll o7
21. Police * . - 7831 42.71 (35.60 ()45
| 22. Other Adminis- - 43.44 Co415 0 (9071 W2
trative Services ‘ . : :
Total 18622.91 1775507 . (-) 867.84 5

. The reasons for variations between ‘Budget estimates and actuals have not
- been received from the concerned departments (November 1999).

Break-up. of total collection at pre-assessment stage -and after regular
assessment of Sales Tax, Motor Spirit Tax, Profession Tax, Entry Tax and
Luxury Tax for the year 1998-99 and the corresponding figures for the
" preceding two years as furnished by the department is as follows :

D)

Finance Department

Sales Tax  1996-97 544725 695.07" 120.04 -135.67 6006.65 -9
-1997-98 5982.13 437.63 108.75 175.51 624425 = 96
~1998-99 6008.83  344.25 27.21 209.54 6353.08 95

Motor Spirit 1996-97 1290.45 0.17  Nil 029 129033 100}
Tax . . 1997-98 1498.57 = NIl Nil ‘Nil 1498.57 100

1998-99 1621.62 .  Nil Nil Nil 1621.62 100

-

H 4253—3a o ) ‘ 5 5



" Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

- (Incrore of rupees)
enaltnes ‘Amount. Net Percem o

Profession 1996—97 379.37
‘Tax ©1997-98 ~ 323.18
1998-99 = 527.48

| Bntry | 199697 13.60 . 3.63 002 074 1649 82
Tax 199798 1093 419  0.04 Nl 1512 72
1998-99 463 201 020 Nil 664 70

Luxury 199697 9645 086 056 004 9727 99
Tax | 199798 10519 - 417 069 009 10927 96
199899 127.66 681 029 005 13447 95

 The gross collections in respect .of major revenue receipts,- expenditure

~ incurredion their collection and the percentage of such expenditure to gross
collections- during the years 1996-97, 1997-98 -and 1998-99 alongwith the
relevant-all India average percentage of expenditure on collection to gross
collection for 1997-98 were as follows :

oy (In crore of 1upees)
1. Sales Tax  1996-97 7290.00 ..53.97 0.74
1997-98 7825.48 63.93 0.82 : 1.28
‘ 1998-99  8066.61 - 55.04 0.68 '
2.Taxeson  1996-97  814.61  27.43 336 -
Vehicles ~ 1997-98  1093.10 4368 - 3.99 . 2.65
and Taxes 1998-99 939.03 48.18 5.13 o
on Goods and o / o '
Passengers '

4 Figures as per Finance Accounts
Figures as furnished by the department




==

;

Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

3. State Excise 1996-97  1068.50 1640 153",

- 1997-98  1650.89 . 17.23. 104 . 3.0

199899 174874  17.62 1.01

The arrears of ‘i'eVenlié‘ as on 31 March 1999 in respect of some principal heads-
of revenue amounted to Rs.4563.52 crore of which Rs. 906.91 crore were
outstanding for more than 5 years as detailed in the following table :

‘1 Sales Tax - ' - 4250.55 - 852.61 Recovery amounting to
o T Rs. 2114.83 crore in
respect of 48543 cases
was pending in appeals
with various appellate
authorities, In 88088
cases involving
Rs.218.26 crore the
recovery was either
lodged with official
liquidator /custodian or
recovery was not
possible due to want of
whereabouts/ attachable
R o , assets. Recovery in
' ' respect of balance
amount is under various
stages of action.

-6 Figures as per Finance Accounts
7 Figures as furnished by the department




Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) bf 2000 :

2  Taxes on Vehicles 121.50 "~ 4375  The department stated

) that Rs. 35.18 crore was
covered by revenue
recovery certificates and
Rs. 0.10 crore in appeals
either with High Court
or Government. Rs. 3.30
crore was likely to be
written off and balance
of Rs. 82.92 crore was
under various stages of

action.
3 Taxes on Goods 174.16 2.07 Rs. 2.22 crore was stated
and Passengers to be covered by revenue

recovery certificates and
Rs. 0.25 crore was in
appeal with High Court.
Recovery of Rs. 0.13
» , crore was doubtful as
o ‘ » persons became
' insolvent. An amount of
Rs. 0.02 crore was likely
to be written off and the
balance amount of
Rs. 171.54 crore was
“under various stages 'of
action..

4  State Excise 1.13 : 0.89 Department stated that
attempts were being
- made to recover the
amount as arrears of land

revenue.
5 Taxes and Duties’ 9.76 457  The concerned district -
on Electricity o collectors have been

directed to recover the
amount as arrears of land
revenue. Further, co-
operative department -
was also instructed to
deduct the amount when
loan is given to sugar
factories.




Report No.I (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

6 Others: : '
a) Major - ‘4.55 _ 2,94 ~ .Amount of Rs. 1.12 crore
Minerals L o _ was pending in appeal
: ' ‘ with courts/Government.

Amount of Rs. 0.06 crore
was lying either with
collectors or with official |
liquidator for recovery.
Recovery effort is in
progress in other cases.

b) Jails ’ - 1.87 0.08  Efforts are being made

o _ ’ I for speedy recovery.
Total - 4563.52 , 906.91

The details of cases pending assessment at the beginning of the year 1998-99,
cases becoming due for assessment during the year, cases disposed of during
the year and number of cases pending finalisation at the end .of the year 1998-
99 as furnished by the Sales Tax Department in respect of sales tax, profession
tax, purchase tax on sugarcane, entry tax lease tax, luxury tax and tax on

“works contract are as follows

1. - Finance Department

ISales Tax 1263992 - 759764 2023756 644479 1379277 - 85

Motor Spirit 4790 1188 5978 724 5254 61

Tax - ’ , 7 )

Profession 371431 = 275955 647386 156051 491335 56

Purchase tax 4897 - .398 5295 - 1978 3317 497

on sugarcane 4 »

Entry Tax - 3251 - Nl - 3251 Nil . 3251  Nil
1Lease Tax 4929 - 1415 6344 1513 4831 . 107




Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

Luxury Tax 3398 - 1541~ 4939
Tax on works; 42339 15716 58055
contract ‘ : o
~ Total 1699027 = 1055977 2755004 814627 1940377 = 77

: 2 - Hbme Débartinent :
Taxes on .. 1591563 92698 684261 109877 574384 119
Vehicles - S ‘

Taxeson 9224 261 9485 4 9481 2
Goodsand : "
Passengers ' S ,

Total 600787 . 92959 693746 109881 583865 = 118

The table indicates that the assessment of the cases disposed of during the year
were less than those due for assessment during the year under Sales Tax,
Motor Spirit Tax, Profession Tax, Luxury Tax, Tax on Works Contract and
Tax on Goods and Passengers.

auds‘and evasion’of tax

The details- of cases of evasion of tax detected by the Sales Tax, Motor
Vehicles Tax ‘and State Excise Departments, cases finalised and the demands
for additional tax raised as reported by the departments are given below : -

1. SalesTax. 2818 1660 4478 1349 440773 3129

| 2. State Excise® Nil 37 - 37 31 551.00 - 6%
3. Motor - © Nil 542109 542100 542109 6465.14  Nil-
- Vebhicles Tax R . C ~ '

10



Report No.1 (Revenite Receipts) of 2000

’ . During the year 1998- 99 demands for Rs. 134.69 lakh (in 1330 cases) relating
to Sales ‘Tax and Rs 183.94 lakh (in. 6035 cases) lelatmg to Taxes on Motor
" Vehicles and Goods and Passengers were, written off by the department as
irrecoverable. Reasons for the write-off of these demands as reported by the
departments were as follows :

1 Whereabouts: 1008  78.39 1 1030 5310 167.11-
of defaulters ‘ ’ : '
not known

2 Defaultersno - 61  3.16 . ) ) "448 173
longeralive . S . _ ‘

3 Defaulters not 33 2735 4 . 245 o .258 '4.7,8
having any ‘ - IR
property

4 Defaulters i - e - o - .19 032

-~ - adjudged .- .-~ : U :

~insolvent -

5- Otﬁer.reasons . ..'188-“ 24.31- 1 =0.01 . | -

6 Remission .+ 40 148 2 009 - . -
- -of penalty S O g : S
- Total o 1330 13469 0 8 - 285 - 6035  183.94

The number of refund cases pending at the begmmng of the year 1998-99,
claims. received durmU the year, refunds allowed during the year and cases
pending at the close of the yea1 1998-99, as reported by the depa1tments are

. given below

I



- Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

1.Claims 2225 2213.00
outstanding
at the begin-
ning of the
year

|
2:Claims 27517 23456.00 4434 362.60 90  211.07 39 2.18 246 164.00
received ' :
during the
year

3A.Refund - 27166 20813.00 3669 33527 74 172.42 26 1.58 244 121.00
made during
the year

4 Balance 2576 4856.00 1553 103.82 56 117.15 129  33.07 20 47.00
outstanding at | - o

" the end of :

the year

Test check of records of Sales Tax, Land Revenue, State Excise, Motor
Vehicles Tax, Stamp Duty and Registration Fees, Electricity Duty, Other Tax
Receipts, Forest Receipts and other Non-tax Receipts conducted during the
year 1998-99 revealed under-assessment/short levy/loss of revenue amounting
to Rs.930.25 crore in 7770 cases. During the course of the year the
departments accepted under-assessment of Rs. 22.83 crore involved in 3510
‘cases (which included 2750 cases involving Rs. 19.91 crore pointed out in

~ earlier years) though instructions exist that under-assessment etc., pointed out
in audit should be disposed of within one month. The departments recovered
Rs. 9.79 crore at the instance of audit. No reply has been received in the
remaining cases.

This Report contains 36 'paragraphs including 5 reviews involving
Rs. 747.80 crore. ' :

Audit observations on incorrect assessments, short levy of taxes, duties, fees
and other revenue receipts, as also defects in maintenance of initial records
noticed during the local audit and not settled on the spot are communicated to
. the heads of offices and to the departmental authorities through inspection
reports. The more important irregularities are reported to the heads of
“departments and Government. Government have prescribed that first replies

12



" Report No.1 (Revenue Receéipts) of 2000

to mspectron reports should be sent to Audrt w1thm one month from the date
of receipt of the inspection reports.

At the end of June 1999, 11720 observations (in 4901 mspectron reports)
mvolvmg Rs. 465.28 crore issued up to 31 December 1998, were still to be
-settled as detailed below. The figures as on 30 June 1997 and 30 June 1998

are also mdlcated alongsrde for comparison. .

99

Number of inspection :
4481

319.79

(In crore of rupees)

reports 4503 ’_ 4901
 Number of audit observations 10408 ' 10375 11720
. Amount involved | 279.87

. 465.28

In respect of 2123 observations (in 697 inspection reports) involving Rs. 64.41

crore, even the first replies had not been received.

Receipt head wise break-up of the inspectioh reports and audit observations

-outstanding as on 30 June 1999 is given below :

41 Sales Tax. 1895 4762

- 473424

1989-90 to

‘ - , | | 1998-99

2 State Excise - 93 128 29.61 1988-89 to
g : . : 1998-99

3 Stamp Duty and 961 2813 2539.00 1990-91 to
' Registration Fees o B : ' ~ 1998-99

4 Taxes and Duties 17 - 25 53.99 1991-92 to
on Electricity . - 1998-99

5 - Taxes on 112 263 399.14 1990-91 to
Vehicles _ : 1998-99

6 Land Reverue 935 2210 26183.00 1994-95 to
| : | ~ 1998-99

7 Entertainments 137 216 103.16 1989-90 to
Duty o ' ' 1998-99

8 _',_Tax on 148 303 124.21 1988-89 to

. Professions.

- 1998-99

13




Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) éf 2000

rupees)

9  State Education 122 200 - 2054.13 1988-89 to
“Cess 1998-99
10 Taxon 16 18 8.71 1993-94 to
‘Residential - 1998-99

- Premises | ' :
11 Repair Cess .20 23 4.15 1989-90 to
. | | £ 1998-99
12 Forest | 334 619 9977.00 1990-91 to
o - - 1998-99
13 Other Non- Tax | 111 140 © 317.85 1990-91 to
Receipts . 1998-99
Total 4901 11720 4652819

112 Departmental Audit Committce Meetings:

In order to expedite the settlement of outstanding audit observations contained
in the Inspection Reports, Departmental Audit Comm1ttees are constituted by
the Government. These Committees are chaired by Joint Secretary/Deputy -
Secretary of the concerned Administrative Department and attended among
others by the concerned officers and the officers from the Office of the
Principal Accountant General (Audit)-I Mumbai/ Accountant General (Audit)-
II, Nagpur.

In order to expedite the clearance of the outstanding audit observations, it is
necessary that the Audit Committees meet regularly and ensure that final
action is taken.on all audit observations outstanding for more than a year,
leading to their settlement. During the year 1998-99 only three out of 8
Government departments convened meetings of the Audit Committee.  This
indicates that some of the Government departments have not been taking
injtiative in using the machinery created for settling the outstandm0 audit
obselvatloms ‘

14,



" Test check of ,recerds,of sales taX ,condulcted during the year 1998-99 revealed
. under—assessment/short levy/loss of revenue amounting to Rs.28495.20 lakh in
1302 cases, which broadly fall under the following categories :

1. Non-levy/short levy o’ftaX 1003 1506.90 -

2. ][Itcorrect allowance Qf set-off | | v508 .1872}.19 :
3. Buasionoftax \‘ 4 _33.90
4, Qmission to forfeit tax R . ] ’-21-;32 :
, 5.: Norrl—.le\:/y‘/Sh'oj'rt let/y of tntere.st-‘ - 90 - - R 195.38

6.‘; "(.)ther 1r1egu1a11t1es | . o o 173 o 1185..51> |
7. ﬁetiew oﬁ,intetttal ‘contro.l- en .b ‘ ) » | 1 - 23‘68.0.00 ’

claims relating to branch transfers
in sales tax assessments

, :Teta}l - T 180z 2849520

‘During the course of the. year 1998- 99 “the depattment accepted undel-
assessments of Rs.1072.07 Takh ‘involved in 1151 cases, of which 91 cases
involving Rs.14.65 lakh had been pointed out during 1998-99 and the rest in
ea111er years. Of these department recovered Rs. 84.23 lakh.

A few 1llustrat1ve cases notlced durmg 1998-99 and in earlier years having
financial effect of Rs. 18.39 crore and a review on “Internal control on claims
‘relating to branch’ transfels in sales tax assessments” 1nv01v1n0 fmanc1a1 effect
of Rs 236 70 crore are glven in the followmg paraoraphs




Report No.1 ( Revenue Receipts) of 2000

2.2.1 Introduction

Internal controls are intended to provide reasonable assurance for prompt and
efficient service and for adequate safeguards against evasion of taxes and
duties. They are meant to promote enforcement of compliance of laws, rules
and departmental instructions and help in prevention and detection of frauds
and other irregularities. They also help in creation of reliable financial and
management information system. : - : '

Under the provisions of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 goods received by
dealers in Maharashtra from outside the State or goods transferred to other
States on stock.transfer from/ to any place of their business are not liable to
tax in the handsof the transferor provided they are supported by declaration in

-Form F/sales note alongwith evidence of despatch of such goods to

substantiate the claim. For contravention of the provisions of the Act, the
transferor is liable to pay tax, interest and penalty as prescribed in the State
Law. '

2.2.2 Organisational set-up

. The Commissioner of Sales Tax, Maharashtra State, Mﬁmbai 1s the head of the
-Sales Tax Department who is assisted by three Additional Commissioners in

charge of each' zone at Mumbai, Nagpur and Pune. There are sixteen
divisions® (excluding two enforcement divisions), each headed by a Deputy
Commissioner of Sales Tax (Administration) who is assisted by Senior
Assistant Commissioners, Assistant Commissioners and Sales Tax Officers.

223. 8 cope 0f2Audit

With a view to verifying the adequacy of the system and procedures adopted
for allowing deduction on account of transfer of goods to any other place of
business of a dealer or to his agent or principal outside the State without

- payment of tax, a test check of assessment records for the periods from

1992-93 to 1996-97 of dealers maintained by 35 Sr. Assistant Commissioners/
Assistant Commissioners in 14 divisions’ out of 96 (excluding two
enforcement divisions) in the State was conducted between November 1998
and May 1999. ' : '

i

‘The transactions of transfer of goods otherwise than as sale originating in the

State of Maharashtra and effected to branches/ agents/principals in the States
of Delhi, Gujarat, Karnataka and Uttar Pradesh and vice versa were scrutinised
during the test check. The scrutiny included verification of the accounting of

8 Andheri, Aurangabad, Bandra, Borivali, Churchgate, Ghatkopar, Kolhapur, Mandvi,

Mazgaon, Nagpur, Nariman Point, Nashik, Pune-1, Pune-2, Thane and Worli
Andheri, Aurangabad, Bandra, Borivali, Churchgate, Ghatkopar, Mandvi, Mazgaon,
Nagpur, Nariman Point, Pune-1, Pune-2, Thane and Worli

16



Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

transactions- by branches/agents/principals in the other States. Similarly, "
details of transactions of transfer of goods from outside the State were
collected for correlation with the relevant assessment records of the dealers in
the State. ~ The tesults of test check' are mentioned in the succeeding
paragraphs. ’ :

2.2.4. Highlights

' (Paragraph 2.2.8)

17



Report No.l ( R}evenue Receipts) of 2000.

(Paragraph 2.2.9)

- (Paragraphi 2.2.11)

225 1 ncorréct allowance of stock transfer

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 and the Rules-framed thereunder no tax
is payable by a dealer on movement of goods to other States which is not by
way of sale but by reason of transfer of stock to other places of his business or
to his agent or principal. For claiming exemption, the dealer may furnish to
the assessing authority a declaration in Form F duly filled and signed by the
principal officer of the other place of business, or his agent as the case may be
alongwith evidence of despatch of the goods. However, if on verification it is
found that the goods had not actually moved out of the State or goods received
from outside the State are not/short accounted the dealer is liable to pay taxes
at the rates applicable in the State alongwith interest at the rate of two per cent
per month and penalty not exceeding the amount of tax payable.

Non/short accountmg of goods of Rs. 69 17 ¢ crore on account of branch
transfers resulted in under-assessment of Rs. 22 22 crore.

(a) Cross verification of assessment records of 20 dealers in 9 divisions'® of
Maharashtra with the records of their principals/agents in Delhi, Gujarat,
Karnataka and Uttar Pradesh revealed non/short accounting. of goods by them
amounting to Rs. 69.17 crore. relating to the periods falling between 1992-93
and 1995-96 claimed to have been transferred - outside the State against
declaration in Form ‘F. This resulted in under-assessment of Rs. 22.22 crore

(including interest of Rs. 5 42 crore and penalty of Rs. 8.40 crore) as detailed
below

10 Andheri, Aurahgabﬁd, Churchgate, Ghatkopzir, Mazgaon, Nagpur, Nariman Point, Pune-2
and Thane

18



H 42534

Report No.1 (Revenuie Receipts) of 2000

1 Pressure 1 Andheri  Surat 37.43.- 390280 3.90 - 10.60
Cooker . ‘ .

2 Moulded 1 Atranga- Bangalore ~ 17.18 224~ 157 ' 224 605
Luggage - “bad - - S AR

3 Lubricants 2  Churchgate Lucknow 5604 594 404 594 1592

' -and and o : :
Nariman  Vadodara
Point - : ‘ ‘

4 Blectric 1  Ghatkopar Bangalore 1736 221 155 221 597
Motors ' S :

5 Glass 1 ‘Ghatkopar Bangalore ~ 4231.67 541.06 338.28 541.06 1420.40 |
Flared ' ’ ) S S
Necks ‘ ‘

6 Rubber 1 Ghatkopar Surat 3265 327 118 327 172
7 Pharmace- 4 - -Mazgaon, Delhi and 49332 29.52° 21.08 2952 '80.12
uticals, Nariman - Bangalore : ~ S
Medicines Point and :

' Thane

8 Ironand 1 Nagpur Delhi 20.35 0.81 047 0.81 2.09
Steel ‘ : : : :

9 Razor 2 Nariman  Delhi 3292 353 1.96 353  9.02.
Blades ~ Point ’ o ' ' ‘

10 Chocolates ~ 1 Nariman  Bangalore ‘,48.1“4 507 243 . 507 1257

Point ’ ’
11 Fevicol | Nariman Ghaziabad ~ 77.55 1008 = 605 1008 2621 |
' Point’ : o o IR
12 Yeast -1 Nariman Delhi 64.37 8.18 5.70 8.18 22.06
- Point '

13 Radio, TV 1  Pune-2  Ahmeda-  1763.90 223.46 15461 22346 60153
Set:” - bad C o Co :
14 'Edible Oil "1 " “Thane . Bangalore 23.03 035 0.31 035 - 101
15 Photo-- 1 “Thane - Bangalore " 144 027 . 023 027 0.77
copier _ - C : .

Machine . .
Total:. 20 6917.35 839.89 542.26 839.89 2222.04
19



Report No.1  ( Revenue Receipts) of 2000

‘Non/short accounting of goods received on branch transfer valued at
Rs. 15.33 crore from outside the State by SlX dealers resuﬂted in under=
assessment of Rs. 3.38 crore :

(b) In'5 divisions'' sales turnover of Rs. 15.33 crore pertaining to various

~periods falling between 1992-93 and 1995-96.were suppressed by 6 dealers by
non/short accounting of goods received from outside the State against
declaration in Form F/sale notes. This resulted in under-assessment of
Rs. 3.38 crore (including interest of Rs. 0.74 crore and penalty of Rs. 1.32
“crore) as detailed below : "

1 Pan 1  Mandvi Kanpur 39.99 5.08 1.83 5.08 1199
Masala, -
Gutkha v . , _

2 Soaps 1 Mazgaon Ghaziabad 640.54 = 67.08 45.61 67.08 179.77

3  Phafmaceu- 1 Nariman Ankleshwar 535.60  32.14 11.57 32.14 7585
ticals ‘ Point . . , » _ .
4  Vanaspati’ 1" Pune-l1  Ghaziabad. '133.96 368 462 3.68 1198

5 Cable ‘ 1 Thane Vadodara . 133.68 17.38 6.26 17.38 41.02
6 Rings ; 1 Thane  Ghaziabad  48.79 634 456 634 17.24
~and .

Pistons :
Total ;. 6 _ 1532.56 131.70 74.45 131.70 337.85

‘Deductions aggregaﬁng Rs. 638.52 crore allowed to 7 dealers without
prescribed declaration/despatch proof mvo}lved revenue of Rs. 75.09
crore '

- (¢) In Aurangabad, Ghatkopar and Nariman Point Divisions exemptions on

-account of branch transfers of goods of Rs. 638.52 crore were allowed to 7

dealers in the assessments for the years 1993-94 and 1994-95. However, there

‘was no evidence. on record including F Forms to show that the assessing

~ officers had satisfied themselves about the actual despatch of goods before

- allowing the‘claims of exemption. The revenue involved on the transactions
- would amount to Rs. 75.09 crore.

11 . k . . "
Mandvi, Mazgaon, Nariman Point, Pune-1 and Thane

20




H 42568—4a

Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

2.2.6 Acceptance of invalid declarations

Acceptance of invalid/incomplete declaration for -branch transfers
aggregating Rs. 192.01 crore from 33 ‘dealers resulted in non-
realisation of revenue of Rs. 51.19 crore. '

The Central Sales Tax (Reglstratron and Transfer) Rules 1957 p10v1des that a
single declaration may cover transfer of goods by a dealer to any other place -
of his business or to his agent or pr1nc1pal outsrde the State as the case may be,
effected during a period of one calendar month. " The declaratron in Form F
should contain full particulars of the goods, mode of transport and date on
which delivery was taken by the transferee. Where the space provided in the
form is not sufficient for making-the entries, the particulars may be given in -

- separate annexure(s) and attached to the form-after making mention of it in the
- form and every such annexure is to be signed by the person authorrsed to sign

the declaratlon 1n Form F.

(a) In ‘7 divisions'? the assessment records of 19 dealers for periods falhno

- between 1992-93 and 1995-96, revealed (November 1998 and January 1999)

that transfer of goods of Rs. 80.46 crore were supported by declarations in
Form F which covered transactions for periods ranging from 2 to 12 months.
As such, these declarations were invalid and the turnover was liable to tax
under the local Act. This resulted in. under-assessment of Rs.21.67 crore
(including interest of Rs. 5.87 crore and penalty of Rs. 7. 90 crore).

(b) In 7 divisions'® transfers of goods valued at Rs. 111. 55 crore were

- exempted from payment of tax in the assessments of 14 dealers for the periods
-falling between 1992-93 and 1995-96 on the basis of declarations which either

did not contain'prescribed particulars such as names of transferors/transferees,

their-registration certificate numbers: with effective date, invoice number and

date, railway receipt numbers, quantity of goods', par ticulars of despatch and .
acknowledgement thereof etc,, (value Rs. 62.90 crore) or were supported by .

- -annexures (value Rs. 48.65 crore) not signed or signed by a person other than :

the person authorised to sign the declaration and hence invalid. Acceptance of _
invalid declarations resulted in non-realisation of revenue of Rs. 29.52 crore
(including penalty of Rs. 11.26 crore and interest of Rs. 7.00 crore).

2.2.7 Incorrect acceptance of photo copies of declarations .

Aeeeptance of photo copies of declarations for branch transfers of
Rs. 28.81 crore rnvolvnng six dealers resu]lted in nnder=assessment of
Rs. 4.01 crore : »

Under the Central Sales Tax Act 1956 and the Rules framed thereunder a
registered: dealer, who claims exemption from payment of tax under the Act, is

- required to produce before the assessing authority the - ‘original’ and

Andher1 Aurangabad Ghatkopar, Narlman Point, Pune 2, Thane and Worh
Andherl Aurangabad, Bandra Ghatkopar, Nariman Point, Pune-2 and Thane

21



Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

‘duplicate’ of the declaration in Form F. The assessing authority may retain
the original of such declaration. Further, where a duly completed form of

_declaration furnished by the purchasing dealer is lost or stolen, then the selling

dealer may furnish an indemnity bond in the prescribed form to the notified
authority.

In6 divisions,14 photo copies of duplicate/counterfoil of declarations (instead
of the original) in Form F furnished by 6 dealers for goods valued at Rs. 23.81
crore transferred to branches /agents outside the State during the years
1992-93, 1993-94 and 1994-95 were accepted without any indemnity bond.
This resulted in non-realisation of revenue of Rs. 4.01 crore (including penalty
of Rs. 1.47 crore and interest of Rs. 1.27 crore).

2.2.8 Inter-State sales treated as branch tfansfers

Allowance of inter-State sales of Rs. 251 crore as branch transfers in
the assessment of 7 dealers resulted in under-assessment of Rs. 64.96
crore ‘

It has been judicially held" by the Honourable Supreme Court that movement
of goods from head office to branches in pursuant of specific purchase orders
received by the branches amounts to inter-State sales of the head office and
are liable to tax.

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 inter-State sales of declared goods not
supported by valid declarations, are liable to tax at twice the rate and goods
other than declared goods at the rate of 10 per cent or at the rate applicable to

the sale or purchase of such goods under the State act whichever is higher.

‘In 4 divisions'® 7 dealers were allowed incorrect deductions from the turnover

of sales on account of branch transfers in respect of goods valued at
Rs. 251.00 crore despatched to the branches during the periods falling between
1992-93 and 1996-97 against specific purchase orders received by the
branches. The incorrect exemption resulted in under-assessment of Rs. 64.96
crore (including penalty of Rs. 25.83 crore and interest of Rs. 13.30 cfore) as
follows :

Aurangabad Bandra, Ghatkopar, Nariman Point, Pune-2 and Worli

Sahney Steel and Press Works Limited and Another vs Commercial Tax Officer and Others
(60 STC 301) -

Bor1va11, Ghatkopar, Mazgaon, Nagpur

22



Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

Auto Parts 1 Borivali 618.25 92.74 66.77 92.74 252.25
Laminated 1 Borivali 99.44 11.93 6.92 11.93 30.78
Sheets -

Paintsand 1 "Ghatkopar  2063.00 247.56  168.34  247.56 663.46
Enamels - :

Aluminium 1 Ghatkopar ~ 8192.00 81920 54001 81920 217841
‘Chemicals + 2 Ghatkopar  14053.48 140534 54506 140534  3355.74

and
‘ Mazgaon , ‘ :
Iron and 1 Nagpur 7335 587 3.40. 5.87 15.14 |
Steel - L o C ' :
Total: 7 . 25099.52 2582.64 1330.50 2582.64  6495.78

229 Transfers of goods to agehts prior to registration

Deduction of Rs.5.02 crore was incoirrecﬂy allowed to 3 dealers v
resulting in under-assessment of Rs. 1.38 crore

Under the provisions of thé Cenfr_al Sales Tax Act, 1956 and the Rules made

_thereunder, every dealer who carries on business on behalf of his principal or
his agent, outside the State, is required to obtain a registration certificate under
the Act. - : - ( ' ' '

- In Aurangabad and Mumbai, 3 dealers were allowed deductions aggregating

- Rs. 5.02: crore from the turnover of sales on account of goods .consigned to
agents outside the State prior to their obtaining certificate of registration. This
resulted in under-assessment of Rs. 1.38 crore (including penalty of Rs. 0.50
crore and interest of Rs. 0.37 crore).

2.2.10 Incorrect allowance of transfer of goods to places not included in the
registration certificate. ' '

Branch transfers aggregating Rs. 54.29 crore incorrectly allowed to 6
dealers resulted in under-assessment of Rs. 14.47 crore -

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 and the Rules made thereunder a dealer
seeking registration is required to specify in his application for registration, the
~ list of places of business in the other State(s) alongwith the address of every
such place and particulars of registration under the Central Sales Tax Act.

In5 div_.isions,l.7 it was noticed (December 1998) that six dealers were allowed
exemption from payment of ‘tax on branch transfers amounting to -

17 Aurangabad, Borivali, Nariman Point,r Worli and Pune-2.

23



' Report No.1 %Revenue Receipts) of 2000

Rs. 54.29 crore effected during the periods falling between 1991-92 and
1994-95 to places other than those specified in the registration certificate.
This resulted in under-assessment of Rs. 14.47 crore (including penalty of.
Rs.5.43 cro1je and interest.of Rs. 3.60 crore).

2,211 System deficiency

The Commissioner of Sales Tax had prescribed (May 1983) a system of
verifying the authenticity of claims of sales and purchases within the State by
issue of cross check memos. However, the system is not extended to verifying -
the claims of inter-State transactions. Consequently, claims of inter-State
~ transactions are admitted on the basis of declarations furnished by the claimant
dealers. No register has been prescribed by Government/department to be
maintained by the assessing authorities for recording the volume of
transactions of branch transfers. Further, despite instructions, issued in .
" December 1985 by the Commissioner of Sales Tax requiring dealers to furnish
consolidated details of all transfers and consignments alongwith original F
form for each month or quarter exceeding Rs. 1.00 lakh no details were
available on!record. Absence of a system could result in irregular/false
transactions bemg admitted- by the assessmg officers leading to loss of
revenue. :

Test check revealed that absence of a system to verify claims of transfer of -
goods otherwise than as sale resulted in the irregularities detailed in the
foregoing paragraphs as under : . : -

1. Non/shqrt accounting of goods - 2.2.5 (a) 20 . 22 22
: on account of branch transfer - _ _
2 Non/short accounting of goods 2.2.5(b) 6 3.38

received on branch transfer from
. outside the State - _ '
3 Allowance of deduction without 2.2.5 (c) 1 75.09

prescribed declaratlon/despatch

- proof o - :

4 Acceptance of 1nva11d 2.2.6 33 51.19
declarations _ , . o

5 Incorrect acceptance of photo 2.2.7 6 4.01
copies of declarations

| 6 Inter-State sales treated as - 2.2.8 T 64.96

branch transfers ' ' :

7 Transfer of goods to agents prior 2.2.9 3 , 1.38
to their registration ' _

8 Incorrect: allowance of transfer 2.2.10 - 6 " 14.47

of goods to places not included
in the registration certificate

Total : . 88 236.70.

24




Report No.I (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

The above 'poin'ts were 'feported to the departf_neht and Government in July |
- 1999; their reply hasmot been received (November 1999).

Incorrect set=0ff to 212 deaﬂers resuﬂted in under assessmem of
Rs, H 43 crore

(@) According to the Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959 and Rule 42 I a registered
.dealer ‘was entitled to full set-off with effect from 1 :September 1990 upto 30
September 1995 of the purchase tax levied on certain goods which were used
by him in the manufacture of taxable goods for sale within the State.- Unlike
.in the Rules 42 E, 41 E and 41 F there was no prov1s1on in Rule 42 I to allow
- set-off if the taxable goods so manufactured were used in the course of inter-
State trade or in the course of export out of the territory of India. Thus, in the
“absence of provision in Rule 42 I, set-off of purchase tax levied under Section
13 AA was not available if the manufactured goods were sold in the course of
inter-State trade-or exported out of the counuy Further, interest is also
leviable on the amount due. o

- During the course of audit of fourteen d1v1s1ons (between ]December 1997 and
February 1999) it was observed that while assessing 212 dealers (between
December 1995 and March 1998) the assessing officers allowed set-off of tax
paid on purchases incorrectly in respect of manufactured goods sold in the -
course of inter-State trade or commerce or in the course of export-outside the -
State during the assessment periods falling between 1 April 1990 and 31
March 1996 resulting in under-assessment of. Rs. 1143.15 lakh (mcludmg '
interest of Rs 368 12 lakh) as per details. given below

1 -Andheri - 10 Between 1999 0 443 15.56 - 522 20.78
' - ¢ 1991-92 and 94-95 C o o
Between January
1997 and March.
R 1998 3 . o _
2 Aurangabad 2 . 1994-95 . 321 065 256 175 431
. ' January 1998 and- ~ . - ' :

~ February 1998 o _ » , -
-3 Bandra 16  1993-94 and 94-95 - 14636 5229 - 94.07  41:.81 135.88
' Between May :
: . ‘ . , 1997 and March -
o - 1998

25




4
-+ _Report Nc

] ( Reﬁenue Receipts) of 2000

4 Borivali’

7 Kplhapilr o

-11 Nariman -
o point

| 13 Thane

5 Churchgatg e

6 ‘Ghatkopar- |

19 Mandvi - 1

- 10 Nashik

12Pune’ -

30

13

Betwee'anune :
1997 .and March
1998 -

Between . - .
1991-92 and 95-96°
Between

December 1995 |
and March 1998

1993-94 and 94-95 .-

Between March

1993-94 and 94-95 -

261.19

7223

1997 and March . -

1998
Between

Between April

1997 and March .
1998 . .

Between

Between March

tween 2107
199293 and 9495 -

o 18.76
1992-93 and 94-95

1997 and March

1998 .

Between :
© 1993-04and 95-96 . -
Between April =
1997 and March

1998

© 1993-94-and 94-95

1 997;@(1 March
1998 .

Between.

" and March 1998

26

12

Between
1991-92 and 94-95

Between August

12103

13294
Between January -

11204

- 1990-91 and 95-96° . ‘

. Between- Sl
‘November 1996

$:209.32

1996 and March _ B}

1998

Between
1992-93 and 94-95

Between May:
1997 and March

51959

.9.63

100.89 "

?“‘;’52?' -
| .9'.85;‘_‘
) 840 |
s
959

18.68 -

6845
12347

10.32

~5.20
7739
2552

751

4.84

- s1se
~  355
2712
46.99

7.21 "

4|

23769 |

- 67.54

19.63

15.20

13709

2223

95.57 | :

170.46 | :

17.53 |

1998

26




Report No.l (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

14 Worli . 28 Between - 188.80 69.07 119.73 6247 18220
- ‘ 1992-93 and 95-96 . . :
Between February

1996 and March

1998

Total : 2]12‘ o ' 1249.00 473.97 77503 368.12 1143.15

It has been judicially held"® that sales in the course of inter-State trade or
commerce or in the course of export out of India are not sales within the State.

On these cases being pointed out (between December 1997 and February
- 1999) the department in 24 cases accepted the under-assessment and rajsed
additional demand of Rs. 74.04 lakh. However, the Commissioner of Sales
Tax issued (November 1999) a trade cu‘cu]ar stating that export is a sale
within the State as per an earlier Judgement of the supreme court. - The
contention of the department was not tenable in the absence of specific
explanatlon of the term sale and/or export in Rule 42 1.

The cases were reported to Government between March 1999 and May 1999;
their reply has not been received (November 1999). '

Under-assessmernt due to incorrect grant of set=0ff amounted to
Rs. 289 17 Eakh in 45 cases

~(b) Under the provisions of the Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959 and the rules
made thereunder, the goods covered by Entry 29 of Part I of Schedule ‘C’ are
taxable at the rate of 4 per cent at the first point of sale.. Under the provisions
in Section 13 AA of the Act, when such goods are purchased for purposes
other than resale, purchase tax at 2 per cerit is also leviable. Under Rule 41 F,
a manufacturer is entitled to full set-off of taxes paid on purchases of non-
ferrous metal (covered by Entry 29 of Part I of Schedule ‘C’) usedrr in the
manufacture of taxable goods (other than waste goods or scrap or by products)
also covered by Entry 29 of Part I of Schedule ‘C’ to the Act. Similarly, a

manufacturer is also entitled to set-off under Rule 42 I of the purchase tax
levied under Section 13 AA provided the goods are used in the manufacture of
taxable goods for sale. However, as per condition (4) of Rule 45 no claim for

18 Sbtate of Orissa V/s. Minera]s and Metals Trading Corporation (95 STC P-80) ‘
State of Orissa V/s. Joharimal Gajanand (95 STC P-93) ’

wOﬂmMdeﬂwSMuﬂhmmm@OMCMQ

27



- Report No.l (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

- set-off in respect of the same purchases shall be granted under more than one
rule. Besides, interest is also leviable as per provision of the Act.

It was noticed (between January 1998 and Féb_ruary 1999) that in assessing
(between November 1993 and March 1998) 45 dealers in 13 divisions for the
-periods falling between 1 September 1990 and 31 March 1996, set-off was
allowed twice under Rule 41 F and 42 I on the same purchases in
contravention of Rule 45(4) of the Bombay Sales Tax Rules 1959, resulting in
under-assessment of Rs. 289.17 lakh (including interest of Rs. 92.77 lakh) as
detailed in the following table :

’ ,Assessment..yea !

ers ’Month of

1 Mandvi 10 Between 156.28 107.34 48.94 18.31 67.25
1993-94 and 95-96 ' - o
Between
September 1996
and March 1998

2 Andheri © 4. 1993-94 and 94-95 9528  62.23 - 33.05 23.11  56.16
: - Between August . .
1997 and March
1998

3 Mazgaon ¢ 6 Between 78.19  52.34 25.85 19.31  45.16
o 1990-91 and 94-95 . :
Between
~ November 1993
and February 1998

4 Churchgate 9 Between 65.20 42.20 - 23.00 12.98 3598
Co 1993-94 and 95-96
Between October
1996 and January
1998

5 - Ghatkopar . 2 1993-94 and 94-95 30.51 18.46 12.05 8.85 20:90
. Between April . ' '
1996 and March
| 1998 L :
6 Nashik -1 1994-95 57.81 3737 2044 -~ 2044
: ‘ October 1997 : . '
7 Thane 4 1993-94and 94-95  48.64 3297 1567 - 126 1693
. - Between June ' , :
1997 and February
1998

8 Pune + 3 Between 25.98 16.50 9.48 6.81 - 16.29
. | 1992-93 and 94-95 - '
. " Between August
1997 and January-
1998

28



Report No.l1 (Revenue Receipts) ‘of 2000

9

10

11

12

13

o Tune1997 o
Worli - 2 1994-95and 95-96° 672  4.60 - - 2.2 0.03 215

~Kothapur 1 1992-93 and 94-95 2.36 1.53 © 083 046 - 129
August 1995 and -

) October 1996 ‘ ,

Nariman © 1 1993-94 - 3.00. 200 100 - 1.00

point - - March 1998 ' -

Bandra .1 199495 . . 095 058 037 028 065

Borivali 1 1994-95 1052 692 360 137 497

" Between March
1996 and
' December 1997

August 1997

Total : 45 » - 58144 385.04 19640 9277 289.17

On these cases being pointed out (between January 1998 and February 1999)

the department accépted under-assessment in 11 cases and 'raisedr'additional»

demand of Rs. 80.00 lakh. The action taken in the remaining cases and report
on recovery have not been received (November 1999). ' ’

The cases were ‘repc‘)vrt'ed.to Government between March 1999 and June 1999;
their reply has not b:een,receiv'ed (November 1999).- ’

The State Government by notifications (between June 1981 and June 1992)

directed that the tax ‘payable on sales in the course of inter-State trade or

commerce of aluminium sheets, notified chemicals, readymade garments and -
motor vehicles shall be leviable at four per cent. The rate of tax on sale of
motor cars and taxi cabs having engine capacity within the range of 1050 .cc

and 1550 cc was further reduced to two per cent with effect from 1 November

1994. - ‘

’

A test check conducted between August 1997 and May 1999 revealed that
while assessing dealers in Mumbai, Navi Mumbai and Pune for the periods
falling between 1992-93 and 1996-97, central sales tax on inter-State sales was’
leviéd at four per cent on sales aggregating Rs. 1061.00 crore of chemicals,
readymade garments, aluminium sheets and at 4 per cent and 2 per cent on
sales of motor vehicles even though they were not supported by the prescribed

29



Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

declaration. Since the sales were not supported by declaration they would
have normally been taxed at ten per cent but for the clarification of the
Commissioner of Sales Tax. The potential short levy of central sales tax on
the sales amounted to Rs. 65.54 crore as follows :

1. Motor . 11 490.80 - 48.80. 1747 31.33
Vehicles

2. Chemicals 3 475.40 47.54 19.02 28.52

3. Readymade 12 3.22 0.32 0.13 0.19
Garments ‘ :

4, Aluminium 1 91.58 9.16 3.66 5.50
Sheets .
Total : ; 27 1061.00 105.82 40.28 65.54

On being pointed out, the assessing officers stated that tax was levied as per
the notifications and instructions of the Commissioner of Sales Tax that
declaration in Form C will not be required for inter-State sales covered by
such notifications . This view was also confirmed by Government (May
1998). The contention of the department and Government is not tenable as
similar notification dispensing with the requirement of Form C issued by the
- State of Rajasthan was held”® by the Supreme Court to be void as it was
against the policy of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956. It was also apprehended
by the Supreme Court that dispensing with the requirement of furnishing
declaration in Form ‘C’ had the effect of facilitating evasion of tax. The
Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance of the Government of India
stated (April 1999) that dispensation with the requirement of furnishing
declaration in Form ‘C’ was not in consonance with the provisions of the
- Central Sales Tax Act, 1956.

The matter was reported to the Government in June 1999; their reply has not -
been received (November 1999),

The Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959 provides that the sale of precious stones
within the State when sold to an unregistered dealer or to a registered dealer
for the purpose other than resale will be the last point of sale at which the

20 Shri Digvijay Cement Company v/s State of Rajasthan and others (106 STC 11)

30



Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

goods shall be taxed. The expression ‘last point of sale’ means-a point of sale
when the sale is effected within the State of Maharashtra (other than sale in the
course of export of the goods out of such territory). When a dealer purchases
- precious stones for resale within the State, he can postpone the levy of tax to
the next point of sale by furnishing a prescribed declaration. In the event of’
breach of declaration, the purchasing dealer shall be liable to purchase tax.
~ Additional tax and interest are also leviable as per the Act. Sales in the course
of export is not sales within the State?'. :

In Mumbali, it was noticed (between January 1998 and January 1999) that
while. assessing (between January 1996 and March 1998) 20 dealers for the
period 1993-94 - the assessing officers. failed to levy purchase tax on the
purchase of diamonds valued at Rs. 54.53 crore -supported by declaration
which they sold in the course of export instead of resale within the State. This
resulted in non-levy of additional tax of Rs.78.63 lakh and interest of
Rs. 6“1.65’lakh after considering the set-off adrnissible'as per rules.

On being pothd out in audit (between January 1998 and January 1999), in
one case the department reassessed (August 1998) the dealer raising additional
demand of Rs. 0.62 lakh. However, the Commissioner of Sales Tax issued .
(November 1999) a trade 01rcu1ar stating that export is a sale within the State
as per an earlier judgement® of the supreme court. - The contention of the
department is not tenable as the expression last point of sale means sale

- effected within the State of Maharashtra other than sale in the course of export

of goods out of such territory.

.T_he matiter was reported to Gox}ernment_in April 1999 and May 1999; their
reply has not been received (November 1999).

Sales tax incentives of Rs. 127.51- Hakh was not recovered from 16
cﬁose(ﬂ units .

The Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959 and the Rules made thereunder provide for
various package schemes to an industrial unit, to whom an eligibility
certificate and entitlement certificate is issued by the competent authorities.
Such an unit is eligible for sales tax incentives such as exemption/deferment of
sales tax, purchase tax and central sales tax on purchase of raw material and/or
on sales of finished products during the period covered by the certificate
subject to terms and conditions specified in the schemes. If the eligible unit
sells or disposes of the assets or closes the unit or continues to remain below
normal production or the registration certificate is cancelled during the

21 State of Orissa vs Minerals and Metals Trading Corporation Ltd (95 STC P-80)
22 Onkarlal Nandlal vs State of Rajasthan (60 STC 314)

31




Report No.I (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

operative pefiod of agreement, the sales tax incentives are recoverable
forthwith alongwith interest/penalty. '

It was noticed (between June 1998 and January 1999) that 16 industrial units
in 5 districts”® which closed down their business or their registration
certificates were cancelled during the operative period of agreement (between
December 1989 and April 1996) had availed sales tax incentives aggregating
Rs. 127.51 lakh for various periods falling between March 1987 and February
1995, but the same were not recovered by the department.

The matter was reported to the department and Government in June 1999;
their reply has not been received (November 1999).

27 Shomevyomxduetoappncmm@mcmectmteoftax

Under the Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959 the rate of tax leviable on any
commodity is determined with reference to the relevant entry in the Schedule
to the Act. Besides, turnover tax, additional tax, interest and penalty are also
‘leviable under the provisions of the Act. Further, under the Central Sales Tax
Act, 1956 tax on sales in the course of ‘inter-State trade or commerce
supported by valid declaration is leviable at the rate of 4 per cent. Inter-State
sales not supported by declaration are liable to tax at twice the rate applicable
to sales within the State in respect of declared goods and in respect of goods
other than declared goods at 10 per cent or at the rate of tax applicable to sale
or purchase of such goods inside the State, whichever is higher.

It was noticed (between October 1995 and:March 1998) that in assessing
(between July 1994 and March 1998). 16 dealers in nine divisions due to
application of incorrect rate of tax, there was under-assessment of |
Rs. 65. 31 lakh (including turnover tax of Rs.2.15 lakh, additional tax of
Rs. 3.02 lakh, interest of Rs. 28.80 lakh and penalty of Rs 4.66 lakh) as shown
in the following table :

-assessnient
Mandvi (i) 1991-92 and Pan 31.07 Sales were allowed as 3.11 039 0.37 2.54 10.28
: 1992-93 masala, tax free instead of being 3.87
March 1995 Gutkha ’ subjected to tax at 10 :
and September per cent

1995

2 Ahmednagar, Aurangabad, Ratnagiri, Satara and Thane -

32



ReportNo 1 ;('Rev_eltr_t‘é'fRe.cre_iptls:) of 2000 .

" (i) 1992-93 and- 1+ Perfumie .’ -726.45 Sales subjected to tax at
. 1993-94 c 0 C0 oo o7 therate of 4 per cent

© July’1995 and

_ March 1996 -
ol

1991-92:° " proofed
July 1994;al‘1d. cotton
" March 1995 | canvas” "

of Rs. 76 95 lakh and
inter-State sales of

"'R$:19:191akh were" -

~treated as cloth and

- “allowed tax frée instead

* “of subjecting them to

1995:96 - ° 77 "7 " therate of 10 per cent
'Septémber-i- & y ‘instead of at 15 per cent
1997 a o e L
(u) 1993- 9 Plastic N '\3-{19._79' ‘Sales tzixed at tlte'rate
March 1997 Stands : ‘

- s .oat IOpercent

'F(')od and

non- L

1994-95 and | --alcoholic =~

"1995-96-+ " ‘drinks”"> " - ‘under slab system
- June 1995, ! S . 7% instead of at 10 per cent

" November a sl R

S 1995dnd]

/ .- January’ 1997\ T P P
“(ii) 1992-93 - Electronic ~ 23.97 Sales subjected to tax at
February 1996 systems .- : . 4 per.centinstead of at

L : ) Lo 10percent ’

) 4 Ghatkopar (1) 1992-93 1992-93 i T.V.cases :15 99 Sales taxed at the rate
: September “iloand -l
©-1995° - i . speaker - :° qt 10 p_er genr :
s --boxes _‘ P .: - ! ) s

- (i) 199394 - Food and '31 89. Sales subjected to tax
"7 Tuly 1996 :¢ noms "o lumpsum basis
< b i aleoholic
;. drinks

: publlc restaurarit and

. 8 per. cent despite
“turnover havmg

"1994:95> 1. cleanefs i . and4 per cent instead -
. Sep‘tember[! . .and .. .
1997 .- ¥  massage " “per cént on sales of
sl pillows -~ "7 :.“vacuum cleaners and
S " “miassagé pillows
' R ’rcspectrvely

‘le - 1" Auranga- - 1993-‘9‘4,aﬁ"d7v PVC Pipes 31 26 Sales subjected to tax- at
©» “bad - "0 1994-95 -0 e therate of 2 percent
eoe ¥ iv - March 1996 5

S

11 13 Sales taxed at the rate
of 2 per cent. mstead of
at 8 per cént

~ PVChose |

o7 Pune ). 199293 ¢
- ~-.pipes

*"" June 1996

(m) 1990- 91 and 4‘ Water .. 97 14 Sales- thhm the' State a

Ctax at 8 percentand 10
' -per‘cent respecti'vely_“ K

"_' 2 VW_0rI"i 7’(7i). 1994'—95.‘ and* Lift parts 16 28 Sales subjected to tax at
040 - -
of 8 per cent instead of LT e

3.55.Sales freated as sales by'

~ taxed at limpsum rate - -

“instead of at the rate of-.

L ,‘exceeded the prescribed. -
. Irmrt in: prevrous year

5 Thane 1993 94 and " ffinicutnh - 2 95 Tax lev1ed at 6per cent -

_ofat’l5, per cent and 10 s

mstead of at 10 per cent . '

239 e

-~ instead of at 15 per cent: S

. ‘7‘;23_’0.‘}_38

043w
191 048"

144 -

096 -
"of 4 per centinsteadof -0 . -

© 0,09 040

o2t

'0“67 -0

0.68°

004

' 10377707265 552

1029 “U 131 3.99

._.
—
58]
[S]
%3

8
(381
[{%)

-o . 1: )
o s

0.68|

(=
35
e

=]
()
%]

076, v

031" LI

e
N
S—

0.1 065 1.72

030 082 163]

.1(.6,91 o

[

w33

402



Report No.1 ( Revenue Receipts) of 2000

(i) 1992-93 Electronic ~ 16.11 Sales subjected totaxat 099 - 0.11" 1.57 2.68
1993-94 and  equip- the rate of 4 per cent © 001
1994-95 ments, - instead of at 10 per cent
March 1997 systems &
: parts
8 Kolhapur (i) 1992-93 Turkey red  8.51 Tax levied at 4 percent  0.51 -- 0.02 0.57 1.12
and oil instead of at 10 per cent 0.02
1993-94 (chemical) on sales
August 1996
(i) 1992-93 and  Electronic ~ 20.45 Tax levied at 4 per cent 1.08 - 0.13 125 248
1993-94 voltage instead of at 10 per cent ' 0.02
March 1997 stabilizers on sales
9 Nagpur 1993-94 Scrap of 30.12 Tax levied at 4 per cent 215 -~ - 2.15 4.60
- May 1997 nylon tyres, instead of at 10 per cent 0.30
batteries, :
main shafts
etc.
_Total : - 26.68 2.15 3.02 28.80 65.31
‘ ) : 4.66

On being pointed out in audit (between October 1995 and March 1998) the
department raised additional demand of Rs. 51.04 lakh (between January 1998
and April 1999) against 14 dealers. Report on recovery in these cases and

“action taken in the remaining cases have not been received (November 1999). .

The cases wére reported to Government between March 1999 and July 1999;
their reply has not been received (November 1999). ‘

Under the provisions of the Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959 every dealer whose
turnover of sales/purchases after permissible deductions exceeded Rs. 12 lakh
in a year was liable to turnover tax at the rate of one and quarter per cent upto
30 September 1995. In casé, the turnover exceeded Rs. 1 crore in any year,
the rate of tax was one and half per cent with effect from 1 April 1993.
Though the Government exempted country liquor from sales tax with effect
from 1 April 1993 no exemption was given from turnover tax. Besides,
additional tax at prescribed rate was also leviable on sales tax/purchase tax
where the turnover exceeded Rs. 10 lakh. The dealer is liable to pay interest
on the amount of tax due.

It was noticed (between May 1997 and May 1998) that while assessing (between
January 1996 and March 1998) 4 dealers of Ghatkopar, Nashik and Pune divisions
for the assessment periods falling between 1 April 1990 and 31 March 1995,
though the gross turnover of sales/purchases exceeded the prescribed limits for levy
of turnover tax/additional tax, the same were not levied. This resulted in under-

34



H 42535

Report No.1 ( Revenué Rec_ei[)ts ) of 2000

assessment of Rs. 16.73 lakh 1nclud1ng interest of Rs 4.15 lakh as shown in
the followmg table :

Nashik . 1994-95 PVC pipes. 2666.10 Additional tax at 15 per - . 800 . - 8.00
February 1998 : cent not levied on tax of : :
. Rs. 53.32 lakh treating
the goods as agricultural

implements -
Ghatkopar 1993-94 Country 248.27 Turnover tax at 1.5 per ~ 3.72 - 3.68 7.40
March 1998 liquor ‘cent was not levied on. ’
sales
Pune  1990-91 Water 20.34 Turnover tax and 029 017 0.29 0.75
1991-92 treatment additional tax were not . .
1992-93 and  plants -levied though the
1993-94 turnover had exceeded
January 1996 - ; " the prescribed limits
Pune - 1993-94and  Edibleoil, = 40.25 Additional tax on : -- 0.40 0.18 0.58
1994-95 Vanaspati . purchase tax of Rs. 3.37 ) - B
October 1996  etc. . lakh not levied
Total ;. : , o 4.01 857 415 1673

On being pointed out the department revised/reassessed (between December
1998 and March 1999) the assessments in respect of three dealers at Sr. 2 to 4
and raised additional demand of Rs.8.73 lakh. In respect of Sr. 1 the
assessing authorlty stated (May 1998) that PVC pipes are agricultural
implements . falling under Schedule Entry C-I-18. The reply was not
acceptable as pipes of all kinds were excluded from the said entry with effect
from 1 April 1994 and were covered by Entry 58 of part II of Schedule ‘C’
which attracts additional tax. Further report on action taken and recovery of

the demand have not been recelved (November 1999)

The cases were reported to Government in May 1999 and ]'une 1999 thelr

‘reply has not been received (November 1999).

Under the provisions of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 a sale or purchase of
goods shall be deemed to take place in the course of import of the goods into
the temtory of India only if the sale or purchase has either occasioned such -
import of the goods into the ‘territory of India or is effected by transfer of
documents of title to the goods before the goods have actually crossed the .
customs frontiers of India and is exempt from levy of tax. However, such
purchase is taxable at the prescribed rate in the hands of the purchasing dealer
on 1ts 'sale under the provisions of the Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959 B




/
Report No.1( kevenue Receipts’/) of'QOOO

In Mumbai, four dealers of Mandv1 and Narlman Point Divisions were
allowed (March 1996 and November 1997) deductions amounting to
Rs. 148.86 lakh from the turnover-of sales in the course of import by transfer
of documents of title to the goods before the goods had actually crossed the
customs frontiers of India (high sea sales) in the assessments for the years
falling between 1989-90 and 1994-95. However, on cross verification by
audit (March 1999) of the assessment records of the purchasing dealers also at
Mumbai, it was noticed that thé purchases were not accounted for in their
books of accounts resulting in- evasion of tax. The total under-assessment
amounted to Rs. 33.90 lakh (including interest of Rs. 8.14 lakh and penalty of

Rs. 12.88 lakh). :

The matter was reported td Government/Departmeﬁt in July 1999; their reply
has not been received (November 1999).

Under the provisions of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 and the Rules made
thereunder, every registered dealer is entitled to purchase in the course of
- inter-State trade or commerce goods included in his registration certificate by
payment of tax at the concessional rate of 4 per cent, provided, he furnishes a
declaration in form ‘C’ to the selling dealer stating that the goods purchased
by him are intended for resale/use in manufacture/processing of goods- for
sale/use in mining/ generation and distribution of power or in packing of goods
for sale/resale. For failure to use the goods so purchased for purposes
specified in the declaration the assessing authority may impose upon him by
~way of penalty, a sum not exceeding one and a half times the tax, which would
have been leviable under the Act. g
It was noticed (December 1997) that in assessing (February 1997) a dealer in
Nashik Division for the periods falling between 18 December 1992 and 31
March 1995 purchases of goods of Rs. 1.95 crore supported by declarations in
form ‘C’ were not used for the purpose specified in the declaration but
consumed in the maintenance of factory and the factory was sold thereafter.
This resulted in contravention of the recitals of declaration rendering the
dealer liable to penalty of Rs. 17.57 lakh.

On being pointed out (December 1997) the department revised (August 1998)
the assessments raising additional demands aggregating Rs.17.57 lakh.
Report on recdvcry has not been received (November 1999).

The matter was reported to Government in April 1999; their reply has not been
received (Novernber 1999) :

36



H 4253—5a

/ ' Report No.1 (Revenue Reeeipts ) of 2000

- Under the Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959 the prerrrlum received on

sales/surrender of REP licence/exim scrips etc., is taxable at the rate of 4 per
cent. Besides, turnover tax, additional tax and interest are: also leviable.

It was noticed (between December 1997 and May 1998) that while assessing

three dealers in Nariman point, Borivali and Ghatkopar Divisions, the
assessing officers did not include premium of Rs. 62.12 lakh received during

‘the years falling between 1991 and 1995 on account of sales/surrender of REP.

licence/exim scrips in the turnover of sales resulting in-under-assessment of
Rs. 6.01 lakh (including interest of Rs. 3.42 lakh). - '

-On being-pointed out (between December 1997 and Mety 1998) the department

raised (September 1998) additional demand of Rs. 0.60 lakh in one case. »
Action taken in the remaining cases and report on recovery have not been
received (November 1999) - e :

The matter was reported to the department and Government in March 1999 o
their reply has not been received (Novembe1 1999),

=



Test check of records relating to State Excise conducted during the year
1998-99 revealed short levy of excise duty, licence fee efc., amounting to
Rs.17574.98 lakh in 178 cases, which broadly fall under the following
categories :

1. Short recovery of licence fee/ 69 | 26.72
privilege fee :

2. Non-recovery/short recovery of - 50 4.99
supervision charges/bonus

| 3. Other irregularities .28 4.32
4. Non-levy/short levy of excise 30 - 0.64
duty : ‘
5. Review on “Working of Distilleries | 1 17538.31
in Maharashtra” ' -
Total 178 17574.98

During the course of the year 1998-99, the department accepted under-
assessment efc., in 185 cases involving Rs.34.32 lakh of which 61 cases
“involving Rs.7.80 lakh had been pointed out during 1998-99 and the rest in
earlier years and recovered Rs. 0.98 lakh. A few illustrative cases noticed
during 1998-99 involving Rs.18.27 lakh and a review on “Working of
Distilleries in Maharashtra” involving Rs. 161.38 crore are given in the
following paragraphs : .




Report No.1 ( Revenue Receipts) of 2000

3.2.1 [Introduction |

Levy and collection of excise duty on manufacture, possession, purchase and
sale of spirit in the State is governed by the ]Bombay Prohibition Act, 1949 and
the rules made thereunder

Spirit is manufactured in the distilleries malnly from molasses a by- product
obtained in the process of manufacture of sugar

3:2.2 Organisational set=up

The Comnissioner of State Excise is the head of the Excise department who
exercises overall control on the Workmg of distilleries/manufactories®
including administration of various fiscal measures and enjoys quasi-judicial
- appellate and revisionary powers under the Act. The Commissioner of State
Excise at Mumbai is assisted in the discharge of his function by two Joint
Commissioners, one Director (vigilance), one Deputy Director (computer) and
four Deputy Commissioners. At the district level the provisions of the Act and
Rules are administered by the Supeuntendents of State Excise working under
the Regional Deputy - ‘Commissioners®. The Excise supervision - in - each
distillery is entrusted to the Excise Officer posted there.

3.2.3 Scope of audit

With a view to ‘ascertaining whether the yield of spirit from molasses is
commensurate with the prescribed standard, manufacture of alcohol and the

wastages/losses are as per the provisions of law and the various fees are levied

and collected at the prescribed rates, excise records for the period from

1993-94 to 1997-98 maintained by the excise officers incharge of 18

distilleries, 13 manufactories, 3 breweries and 3 wineries out of a total of 58 -
distilleries, 42 manufactories, 10 breweries and 8 wineries were test-checked
between November 1998 and May .1999. The ﬁndmgs in audit are mentioned
-in the succeeding paragraphs

3.2.4 Highlights :

{Paragraph 3.2.6}

Manufactory means the portion of distillery premlses wlnch is set apart for the manufacture
of potable liquor

Aurangabad, Mumbai, Nagpur and Pune

39



o T \

Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000 \\

(Paragraph3.2.10} ¢

L .. . {(Paragraph32.13)

, . (Paragraph32.14}

3 2. 5 Trend of revenue

“The Budget -estimates  and actuals for the - years from 1993 94 to
1997 98 were as under S : ,

1993-94

19_94-95'

1 1995-96 ‘;‘%

1996-97 \ 111500 106850 (4650 ()4
g

70066 90316 - (+)20250 . ()29
87158 94438  (£)7280 - (98
98440 107091 - (#8651  (#)9

1997-98

1135000 1650.88  (+)300.88°  (+)22
The increase;of revenue of 29 per cent. in 1993-94 was due to increase. in -
excise duty on various types of liquor and increase in transport fee. The
shortfall in the year 1996-97 of Rs. 46.50 ¢rore was due to poor lifting of stock -

- by the vendors and closure of some units during January to March 1997 o
However, the increase of revenue by Rs. 582 crore (54 per cent) in the year -

.1997-98 over 1996-97 was mainly due to the levy of excise duty on
- ad valorem bas1s on the manufacturmg cost.

oo .40



~ L . F T IS ES—————————————ses m mwiwy ) VLR

Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts ) of 2000

- 3.2.6 ~ Loss of revenue due to deterioration of molasses

Storage of 10616 M.Ts. o_l' molasses in kutcha plts rendering it unfit for
distillation resuited in loss of revenue of Rs. 47.01 crore

As per the provi-si‘ons of the Bombay Molasses Rules, 1959 a licensee shall

- keep his premises, tanks and other receptacles for the storage of molasses, in
clean and good condition and take all reasonable precautions to prevent

deterioration of the quality of molasses through admixture with water etc.

A Mentlon was made in para 3.2.6 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor

General of India for the year ended 31 March 1992 regarding loss of revenue
of Rs. 4.03 crore .due to loss of molasses declared as unfit. The Public
Accounts Committee had . in para 10.18 of its Ninth Report (1996)
recommended that the Government should take follow up action to increase
the storage capacity. However, neither the Government had taken any action
nor the sugar factories had augmented the storage capac1ty and the molasses

- was continued to be stored in kutcha p1ts

In ﬁve dlst1-ller1es~located in Kolhapur, Nashik, Osmanabad, Sangli and Satara

Districts, 10615.907 M.Ts of molasses. stored "in kutcha-pits, during the

periods between February 1994 and January 1998 had deteriorated, due to
admixture of rain water etc., rendering it unfit for distillation. This resulted in

loss of revenue of Rs. 47.01 crore to Government on 38.75 lakh proof litres of

spirit worked out.on the prescribed norms that could have been produced -
therefrom. In two (Sangli, Nashik) out of the five distilleries, permission to
store the molasses in kutcha- plt(S) was given on the condition  that this
molasses would be utilised first-and all plecautlons taken to prevent it from
becoming unfit for dlst1llat1on S

On being pointed out, the department admitted that the molasses had become

unfit for distillation because of inadequate storage facilities, admixture of rain

water etc. The reply is not tenable as the permission for storage of molasses in
kutcha-pits without,any appended penal provisions for failure to utilise it in
time resulted in loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 47.01 crore to Government.

3.2.7 Short fall in'the yield of spirit

Short fall of 108.32 lakh proof litres in the yield of spirit baSed on the
sugar contem m the molasses resulted in loss of revenue ol’ Rs. 52.68
crore ‘

" As per the “Technology Evaluation and Norms” study in Industrial Alcohol

Industry conducted by the Ministry of Science and Technology, Government
of India (July 1993), every metric ton of fermentable sugar should yield 644
alcoholic litres of spirit under ideal conditions. The Maharashtra Distillation
of Spirit and Manufacture of Potable Liquor Rules, 1966 prescribes a

41




Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

minimum yiefd of 365 proof litres of spirit from one metric ton of molasses.
The rules do not, however, prescribe any norm for production of spirit from
molasses based on the fermentable sugar content in it.

During test-check of records for various periods falling between April 1993
and March 1998 it was noticed during review that though the yield was as per
‘the norms of 365 proof litres from one metric ton of molasses, there was short
fall in the yield of spirit based on the fermentable sugar content resulting in
loss of revenue of Rs. 52.68 crore as detailed in the following paragraphs:

(i) - Shortfall in yield based on sugar content as per monthly statements

- In five distilleries located in Ahmednagar, Kolhapur and Osmanabad Districts,
it was noticed that as per the fermentable sugar content mentioned in the
monthly statements subrmtted to the Superintendents of State Excise, during
‘the years 1993-94 to 1997-98, 1247.47 lakh bulk litres of spirit should have
been produced as against which only 1225.61 lakh bulk litres were produced.
This resulted in shortfall of 21.87 lakh bulk litres (32.40 lakh proof litres) in
the yield involving revenue potential of Rs. 16.26 crore as detailed below :

I 1993.94  50098.03 27324445 26051804 372641 609798 152
2. 199495 4134522 22828812 22219288 609524 625806  1.56
3. 199596  SO769.49 28081408 27681265 400143 678699 170
4. 1996-97 2186_93.45 27841293 27369821 471472 775250 460

5. 1997-98 33273.95 18671795 18338881 332914 550004  6.88

Total v 224180.14 124747753 122561059 2186694 3239557 1626 -

(ii)  Shortfall in yield based on sugar content as per Government analysis
report

Accordmg to circular instruction (August 1991) the residual quantity of
molasses in every pit/tank was required to be sent every month to the Western
Maharashtra Development Corporation at Chitali, Ahmednagar District to
ascertain the sugar content in the molasses and compare it with that
ascertained in the sugar factory. The results of the analysis done both in the
factory and the Government laboratory are to be noted in a register which is to
be checked by the Superintendent of State Excise during monthly inspection.

. However, the instruction does not mention the action to be taken in case of

variance in the sugar content between the two reports.

In two dlstlllenes located in Kolhapur District, it was noticed that as per total
reducing sugar (TRS) mentioned in the Government analysis report 121.18

42 .




Report No:1 ( Revenue"ReceiptA'w ). of 2000

‘lakh bulk litres of splrrt should have been obtained from 20520, 766 M.Ts of
fermentable sugar but only 114.11 lakh bulk litres of spirit was produced
resulting in a shortfall of 7.07 lakh bulk litres (11.76 lakh proof litres) thereby
depriving Government of add1t10na1 revenue of Rs. 3. 68 crore as shown
below: :

.1. 1993-94 8323.25 4865813 4530335 335478 560854 - 1.40
2. 1994-95 - 4919.90 2911318 2788429 122889 203937~ 0.51 .

3. 1995}96 219747 1311113 1258299 52814 87193 022

4. 199697  4185.10 2496436 2345288 151148 250155  0.63"
5. 1997-98- 89505 533203 488767 44436 73894 092
Total 2052077 12117883 11411118 706765 1176033  3.68

" On being pointed out, the department stated that though there was variation in
- the sugar content mentioned in the Government analysis report and that
ascertained in the units laboratory there was no shortfall in the yield of spirit
as per the TRS mentioned in'the analysis report of the unit. The reply was not
" tenable as normally; there should be no variation in- the TRS content as
analysed by the Government laboratory and that ascertained in the unit’s
~ laboratory.

Since the above shortfall has been ‘worked out with reference to the scientific
study done by the Government of India,; the Government may take suitable
remedial measures to avoid the shortfall and mobilise additional revenue.

( 1ii) Lack of mternal control

With a view to curb the tendency to declare that the molasses was of inferior
- grade and consequentially out turn of spirit below the prescribed minimum
yield, the Commissioner of State Excise, Mumbai issued (August 1991)
- instructions to the Excise Officers in charge of the sugar factories to ascertain
the TRS content by analysing the molasses in the laboratory of the factory and
make a mention of it in the transport pass when the molasses was being
transported/exported

- In four distilleries located in Ahmednacar and Pune Districts, 373. 69 lakh bulk

litres of spirit should have been obtained as per the TRS mentioned in the
transport passes issued during various periods falhng between 1993-94 and
1997-98 against which only 334.79 lakh bulk litres were obtained. There was

" no system to ensure that the production of spirit was commensurate with the

TRS mentioned in the transport pass. Lack of control resulted in Government

43




Report No. ]' (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

being/dépri‘ved of revenue of Rs. 32.74 crore on the shortfall in the yield of
38.90 lakh bulk litres (64.16 lakh proof litres) as detailed below :

1. 199394  7599.60 4551923 4273589 278334 456225  1.14
2. 199495 1410988 8381826 7360237 1021589 1677344 419
3. 199596 1469573 8690424 7810539 879885 1455186  3.64
4. 199697 1352660 8061181 7262659 798522 1318707 491

5. 1997-98 12959.32 7684392 6772450 911942 1508857 18.86

Total - 62891.13 37369746 33479474 3890272 6416319 32.74

3.2.8 Short fall in yield of spirit as per minimum prescribed norm

Short fall of 122.53 lakh proof litres of spirit as per standard norm of
minimum yield resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 56.19 crore

Mention of short fall in the yield of spirit with reference to. the prescribed
norm of a minimum of 365 proof litres from every ton of molasses used was
made in paragraph 43.5 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year ended 31 March 1976. In pursuance of the
recommendations vide paragraph 5.6 of the Public Accounts Committee (3™
Report of 1980-81) to evolve comprehensive and time bound programme to
~ enable the distilleries to pull out of sugar depression and put them firmly on
way to recovery and stability, Government constituted a technical committee
and accepted its report (submitted in'1988) for implementation. However, the
contents of .the Report were not made available. Further, the Excise
Department in turn constituted (February 1989) a committee to consider

various aspects such as norm of production, losses in production, storage,
- distribution erc. In June 1989 the department stated that comprehensive
amendments to the rules would be made on the recommendations of the

committee. However, report on further action taken had not been received
(November 1999).

- Test-check of records for the years 1993-94 to 1997-98 in nine distilleries
located in Ahmednagar, Aurangabad, Kolhapur, Osmanabad, Pune, Sangli and
Satara Districts revealed that from 251626.40 metric ton of molasses used
795.90 lakh proof litres of spirit was produced as against 918.43 lakh proof
litres required to be produced. This resulted in shortfall of 122.53 lakh proof
litres in the yield of spirit. The loss of revenue involved amounted to
Rs. 56.19 crore as detailed below : '

44




Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

1. 1993-94 5301992 19352271 16334340 3017931  7.54
2 199495 4472351 16324080 14192150 2131921 533
3. 1995-96 3781197 13801368 ‘1_1113241 2688127 672
4 199697 7726560 28201943 26023282 2178661  8.64

5. 1997-98 3880540 14163972 | 11927523 2236449  27.96

Total:  251626.40 91843634 79590545 - 12253089 -56.19

On being pointed out, the department stated that the shortfall in yield below
the minimum prescribed was due to lower grade of molasses, old machinery,
variation in temperature, inadequate steam supply, water shortage, electricity
failure ezc. The reply was not tenable as the minimum yleld prescubed 1s after
- considering all these factors.

3.2.9 Non-recovery of transport fee

Transport fee of Rs. 1.35 crore was not levied and recovered from three |.
dnstﬂ!ernes on spirit transported to coumry liquor plants : .

/

As per provisions in the Bombay Rectified Spirit (Transport in Bond) Rules,
1951 no transport pass shall be issued unless transport fee at the prescribed
rate is paid. No fee is, however, leviable if the spirit is tlanspo/rted for
consumption as raw material in the manufacture of Indian Made’ Foreign
" Liquor (IMFL), country liquor or other alcoholic products in /the units
belonging to the dlStlHCIy

In three dlStlHel‘leS in Osmanabad, Pune and Solapur districts though transport
passes were issued for transportation of 107.68 lakh bulk litres of spirit to the
country liquor units during the periods between 1994-95 and 1997-98,
transport fee amounting to Rs. 1.35 crore at the rate of Rs. 1.25 per bulk litre
was not levied and recovered on the premise that the spirit was transported to
the units belonging to the distillery whereas these units were located in
separate places and were being run by outside agencies on the basis of
agreements in the form of Power of Attorney without the permission of the
Commissioner of State Excise in violation of the licensing condition.

45



RePort No.I (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

3.2.10 Loss of revenue due to allowance of evaporation loss

Allowance of inadmissible evaporation loss resulted in loss of revenue
of Rs. 1.89 crore

Under the -Maharashtra Distillation of Spirit and Manufacture of Potable
Liquor Rules, 1966, the Commissioner of State Excise (March 1983)-
prescribed actual storage loss not exceeding 0.5 per cent of the quantity
actually transacted as the limit for losses of spirit in storage in the process of
manufacture of Indian Made Foreign Liquor. However, no losses on account
of storage of spirit for manufacture of country liquor is prescribed.

(i) In one unit in Pune District it was noticed that during the period from
January 1996 to March 1998, evaporation loss of 1.50 lakh proof litres of
spirit amounting to Rs. 1.44 crore was claimed and allowed in addition to the
loss claimed on the quantity actually transacted as per norms stated above.

On being pointed out, the department stated that the Commissioner of State
Excise had allowed in August 1996 evaporation loss upto 0.5 per cent for the
periods 1989 and 1990 while deciding an appeal regarding evaporation loss in
storage and hence there could be no objection. The reply of the department is
not acceptable as there are no orders for stock taking every 15 days and
claiming further loss above the norms. The additional losses allowed on stock
was in contravention of the norms prescribed. The loss of revenue involved
amounted to Rs. 1.44 crore.

(ii) In four other distilleries located in Aurangabad, Kothapur-and Thane
Districts, evaporation losses of 99000 proof litres was claimed during various
pericds falling between 1993-94 and 1997-98 on the stock. This deprived
Government of revenue of Rs. 44.79 lakh.

On being pointed out, the department stated that 0.5 per cent was admissible
as evaporation loss. The reply was not tenable as the storage loss is to be
restricted to 0.5 per cent of the quantity actually transacted and not on the total
stock. A

3.2.11 Loss of spirit due to reduction in strength of spirit in transit

As per the Bombay Rectified Spirit (Transport in Bond) Rules, 1951 transit
loss admissible’is 0.3 per cent for every 100 kms (0.5 per cent for every 160
kms upto March 1997) limited to 1 per cent with effect from April 1997 of the
quantity transported. On arrival of the consignment at the bonded warehouse,
the officer in charge shall draw samples from the cask or drums and examine
them to see whether the particulars of quantity and strength of spirit
ascertained by him correspond to those stated on the pass accompanying the
consignment by the Excise Officer of the distillery. In case of any wastage of
spirit in excess of the permissible limit, the fact is to be reported to the
Collector for obtaining orders for levy of duty.

46



Report No.l (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

In five distilleries located in Aurangabad, Nagpur, Nashik and Raigad
Districts, it was noticed that there was variation in the strength of the spirit ‘
despatched from the distillery/warehouse during the periods between 1993-94
and 1997-98 and that received in the units. There should not be any variation
in the strength of spirit when it is transported from one place to another. The
variation in strength resulted in non- accountmg of 18146 proof litres of spirit
involving excise duty of Rs: 9.49 lakh.

On bei_ng pointed out, the department stated that the variation in the strength of

spirit was due to temperature, instrument efc. The reply of the department is
not tenable as there is no provision in the Rule for such contingencies.

3.2.12 Loss of spirit during closure of the unit

Demand for Rs. 43.01 Eakh raised in April 1994  had not been
recovered :

During test-check of records of one distillery in Aurangabad District, it was
noticed that due to litigation the unit was closed from 27 April 1993 to
24 November 1993. When the umt started - re-functioning the following
shortages/losses were noticed.

1. Neutral spirit 16175.54 13.94
2. Malt spirit » 29619.88° . 2575
3. Grape spirit . %767 072
4. Blendedspiit 278250 244
5. Maltspirit | 184.80 016

Total - 4959039 43.01

A demand notice for Rs. 43.01 lakh was issued in April 1994 but the amount
had not been pursued and recovered even after five years (November 1999).

3.2.13 Non-realisation of excise duty on unacknowledged exports

Despite acknowledgements for consignments of IMFL and beer not
being received, excise duty of Rs.74.51 lakh was not levied and
demanded

According to the provisions in the Maharashtra Fofeign Liquor (Import and
Export) Rules, 1963 the exporter shall on the consignment of foreign liquor

47



' Report No.1 (Réuenue Receip'tS) 0of 2000

" :reachmg its: destmat1on obtarn a cert1f1cate in Form Ce1t1f1cate 3 w1th1n three R -

~months from- the date of issue of the export pass. In cases where the forei gn
liquor is not delivered, duty and fees at the rates in force is 1equ11ed to be
:levred and recovered - L

o 81243 plOOf htres of Indlan made forergn quuor and 19632 bulk htres of beer -
under 16 permrts were exported from 4 distilleries located in Nash1k Pune and

- Rarcrad Districts. between 1993- 94 and 1997-98. However, the verification

_reports of the consronments had not beer received from the officer incharge of -
the warehouse - 1n the 1mp01t1ng States or customs department in"the case of

exports out of- the country even after lapse of 9 to 65 months.  Failure of the-
“department to recover the- excrse duty resulted in'non- 1eahsatlon of Rs. 74 51’ :
: lakh ‘ :

.',V‘On tlns bemg pomted out, it was stated that action to call for- the export"
- . verification report was belng taken Further 1ep01t had ‘not been recerved .
_ '(November 1999) : : ‘

. :3.2.’14 Noxzéabdoztlztilzg of extra n'eutl"tzl;'alcohol_ -
. : j l.. ' '

. ‘q-'

: ; Excrse duty of Rs 80.88 lalkh was not levned on’ ENA not recerved by L
the nmportmg units : S

N T

- As per provrs1ons of the Bombay Rectrfled Spirit (Transport in Bond) Rules,
1951 on arrrval of the consignment, the officer incharge of the ‘unit shall'
- examine the seals and if he has no reason-to believe that the consignment has
‘been tampered with, he shall admit the consignment, and return part III of the,
}transport pass duly completed to the. concerned drstlllery

A distillery in Kolhapur had transported (between September 1993 and March -
1995) 48000 bulk litres of extra neutral alcohol (ENA) to two units in Goa (for -
. manufacture of IMFL) and acknowledgements for receipt of the consignments
- were received by the distillery. However, on cross verification by audit (June
1999) of the accountmg of the ENA in:the stock accounts of the 1mp0rtmg”
-__umts of Goa it ‘was revealed that the units had not 1ece1ved the ENA.- The

~excise duty levrable on the quantity of ENA at the rate of Rs. 100 per proof.
"_lrtre applrcable fo IMFL amounted to Rs 80 88 lakh ‘ :
o " // 'i X . .
The matter was reported to the department g October 1999 therr reply has not. =
o been 1ece1ved (Novembe1 1999). . -

oy
e

v '43 2 15 NOll-l ecovery of pr zvzleges fees .

B As per the Bombay Prohibition. (anrleges Fees) Rules 1954 the fee payable., =

by: any licensee; for the privilege of having the transfér. of his licence from one
‘name to another, or change in entity shall be the same as the fee chargeable for
the grant or renewal or continuance of the licence whichever is- higher. -It 1s
o bmdm0 on: the company (hcensee) to commumcate to the l1cens1ng authouty

M
-l
e
W
4

48 .



Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

ahy change(s) in the Director(s), share holder(s) etc., within 15 days from the -
date of such change for approval of the licensing authority.

During test-check of records of one winery at Puné and one distillery in
Sindhudurg District, it was noticed that thé entity of the companies had

changed. In one casé the company became public limited from private limited

and in other case 4 out of 5 partners withdrew from the firm. These changes

were not intimated to the licensing authority and also privilege fees amounting

to Rs 18.50 lakh were not recovered.

On bemg pointed out (Apr11 1999), in one case the Excise Officer stated that
“the départment was not aware of the changes in the entity of the company and-
~ in the other case the matter was reported to the Commissioner of State Excise
for orders durm<I ‘March 1999. Report on further,action taken had not been
received.

‘The above points were reported to the department and Government in July
1999 and October 1999; their reply has not been received (November 1999).

{As per provision in the Maharashtra Indian Made Foreign Liquor (Transport
and Export under Bond) Rules, 1968 in case of export of spirit the exporter/
transporter is required to. execute bond equivalent to the duty. In case of any
short delivery at thc receiving end, the officer-in-charge shall calculate the
excise duty due and report the matter to the Collector. . The Collector shall,
unless the short delivery is satis_factoxﬁily' explained, recover the dues. '

In Kolhapur, a tanker carrying 12000 bulk litres of rectified spirit met with an
accident in September 1996 and there was a loss of 6871 bulk litres of spirit. -
Despite the department issuing -a demand notice. (18 ‘October. 1996) for
Rs. 14.35 lakh to the exporter and the exporter having consented (23 October
1996) for recovery of the duty from the bank guarantee furnished as bond, the
amount was neither deducted from the bond before its expiry on 31 October
1996 nor recovered upto the date.of audit (March 1999). AR

The matter was reported to the department/Government in July 1999; their
reply has not been received (November 1999).

The Bombay Foreign Liquor Rules, 1953 read with the Maharashtra Potable
Liquor (Periodicity and Fees for grant, renewal or continuance of licences)
Rules, 1996 provide that licence fee during the year 1997-98 in respect of
hotels w1th rooms. upto 100 and holdmg licence to sell forelgn liquor, was to

49"



. T
R
i

o R_épo_rt No.1 (?{ei)e_nu_e Receipts) of 2000
“-'v_'be charged at the rate of 150 per- . cent of the hcence fee apphcable to
-‘“restaur ants on the basis of populatlon of the city. . -~ ,

'In Mumba1 Pune and. Thane it was. notrced (between December 1997 and

- ) ;December 1998) that in respect of 17 hotels with capacity upto 100-rooms and:

i

‘having hcence to sell foreign liquor, licence fee duting 1997- 98 and 1998- 99

- Wwas recovered at the rate applicable to.a restaurant instead of at 150 per cent
- as stated above This resulted i in short recovery of hcence fee of Rs. 3.92 lakh.

. On this bemg pomted out (between December 1997 and December 1998) the

. department 1ecove1ed Rs. 3.51 lakh (between January 1998 and J anuary 1999) -
*in respect of 15 hcensees Report on recovery of the balance amount has- not o
- been recerved (November 1999) : ’

- The matter v was reported to Gover nment in ] une 1999 thelr reply has not been
- received (November 1999) R : *

- Test check of records relatlng to assessment and collectlon of Motor Vehicles
~Tax, conducted in audit during the year:1998-99 revealed non- levy/short levy

of tax amountmg to Rs.263.75 lakh in 1954 cases whrch broadly fall under’ the
'followmg cateoorres :

IS Non-lévy or'short levy» of motor vehicles 1907 . - 172.81
| taxdue to’ 1ncor1ect apphcatlon of rates S B _
12 Short levy\ of tax due to o 2 o 134
~ incorrect exemptlon‘ _ T S
3. Other 1rregulant1es L o 45 89.60 =
CTotal 9 26375

i

: "Dur_i'ng the ;,cburse of the year 1998.—99, 'thevdepartr_nent accepted nnder- |
assessment efc., in 646 cases involving Rs.38.39 lakh of which 307 cases

bl
U
B
|

50




H 42536

Report No.1 (Revenue Reéceipts) of 2000
1nvolvmg Rs.16.87 lakh had been pomted’out during 1998 99 and the rest i
earher years and recovered Rs. 6.53 lakh. ‘

A few illustrative cases noticed during 1998-99 and in earlier years'involving
financial effect of Rs. 126.86 lakh are given in the following paragraphs :

‘Tax of Rs. 45. 16 lakh was not/short recovered from @‘wners of 512
vehicles .

Under the Bombay Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1958 and the Rules made
thereunder, road tax at the prescribed rate is leviable on all vehicles used or
kept for use in the State. The Act further provides that tax leviable shall be
paid in advance by the registered owner of the vehicle. With effect from 1
October 1996, one time tax (O.T.T.) is leviable in respect of four wheeler
vehicles. In case of default in payment of tax, interest at the rate of 2 per cent
of the amount of tax for each month or part thereof is payable.

It was noticed (between February 1995 and December 1997) that in respect of
505 vehicles registered in 12 drstncts " neither the .tax amounting to

» Rs. 44.34 lakh was paid by the vehicle owners nor any demand notices were

issued by the department. Further, in Pune and Mumbai Districts tax of
Rs. 0.82 lakh was short recovered in seven cases. :

On being pointed out (between February 1995 and December ‘1997), the
department recovered (between May 1997 and November 1998) Rs. 19.17

-lakh (including interest) in respect of 237 vehicles. Report on recovery in
tespect of the remaining vehicles has not been recejved (November 1999).

The matter was reported to Government in May 1999; therr reply has not been
received (November 1999).

Incorrect exemption of tax to the tune of Rs.68.16 lakh

As per provision in the Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1988, on transfer of
ownership of a registered vehicle, the transferor and transferee are required to

26 Ahmednagar, Aurangabad Beed, Jalgaon, Mumbar, Nanded Nashlk Osmanabad

Parbhani, Pune, Ratnagiri and Thane

51



‘Report No.1 ( Revenue Receipts) of 2000

- report the fact of the transfer to the registering authority within 14 and 30 days
respectively. The Bombay Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1958 provides for levy of
penalty of Rs.100 per vehicle for not intimating the fact of transfer of

~_ownership tothe registering authority within the stipulated period. Further, as

per the provisions in the Act and notifications issued thereunder, the motor
vehicles belonging to the Government of Maharashtra are exempted from
- payment of road tax. This exemption is, however, not available in respect.of
vehicles belonging to autonomous bodies, Pubhc Sector Undertakings or
Corporatrons _

On the formation of the Vidarbha Irrigation Development Corporation
- (VIDC), 21 divisions of the Irrigation Department of the State Government in
Vidarbha region, alongwith all ‘assets including 264 vehicles and liabilities
~were transferred to VIDC on 1 April 1997. Neither the Irrigation Department
nor the VIDC informed the transfer of the ownershrp of the vehrcles to the
registering author ities. :

'The registeringi authorities continued to grant exemptions from tax in respect
of the 264 transferred vehicles even after 1 April 1997 on the grounds that as
per - their records -the registered owner of the vehicles was the State
“Government. - The continued grant of exemptiéns “in - respect -of
these vehicles not belonging to the State Government resulted in loss of
revenue amountlng to Rs 68.16 lakh durmg the yeals 1997 98 and 1998 99.

-On this be1ng pomted out in audit (March 1999), the department issued
demand notices for recovery of the tax. Report on recovery has not been .
received (November 1999)

The matter was referred to Government in May 1999; thelr reply has not been
'recelved (November 1999)

Farlure to compound offeuces at revised rates resulted in loss of
revenue of Rs. 4.96 lakh.

Under the provisions of the Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1988 ‘the amount
recoverable for compounding of offence of driving a motor vehicle whose
~ laden weight ‘exceeds the gross vehicle weight specified in the certificate of
~ registration was revised (with effect from 24 June 1996) to Rs. 2000 plus
Rs. 500 per tonne or part thereof of excess load. »

Where the person(s) doés not come forward for compoundrng -of the offence
' prosecution proceedmgs are to be initiated against him.

Durrng the course of audlt of records maintained in the offices of the Regional
- Transport Officer, Jalgaon, Kolhapur and Thane it was noticed (between
November 1997 and May 1998) that 1n 77 cases, offences were compounded

52



Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

- between 24 June 1996 and 31 August 1996 at the pre-revised rate resulting in
short recovery of Rs.4.96 lakh. In respect of 30 cases relating to Jalgaon action
to launch prosecution proceedings had not been taken. The amount

- recoverable if the offences are compounded would amount to Rs.3.05 lakh.

On this being pointed out (between November 1997 and May 1998), the
departmental officers stated (between April 1998 and November 1998) that the
notification was received on various dates between 19.July 1996 and 31 July
1996 and consequently the offences were compounded at pre-revised rate. The
reply of the Regional Transport Officer, Jalgaon was not tenable as in three
cases the offences were compounded in July and Augus 1996 after receipt of
- the notification communicating the revised rates. Farlq_r_e to levy and recover
fee at the revised rate for compounding of offences resulted in loss of revenue
of Rs.4. 96 lakh and non f1nahsatron of the pendmo cases 1nvolved revenue

potent1al of Rs.3.05 lakh

- The matter was reported to Government inJ une 1999 thelr reply has not been
recerved (November 1999)

Under the National Permit Scheme, the permit holders for public carrier goods
~ vehicles are required to pay composite fee in respect of each State/Union

Territory into which operation was required. The fee was payable at the

prescribed rate in one or two instalments. The State Transport Authority of

the Home State is. required to collect the composite fee due to the other
‘State/Union Territory in the form of demand drafts and send the same to the
. State Transport Authority of the State/Union Temtory concerned. s

Durrng the course of test check of records maintained in the ofﬁce of the
_-Transport Commissioner (Maharashtra State), Mumbai, it was noticed
(August 1996) that 363 demand drafts for amounts aggregating Rs.5.53 lakh
received between August 1985 and March 1996 from other:$taté Braiispbrt
Authorities towards composite fee were dishonoured: by .the RederveiBanklas
their validity period had expired. These drafts swetependinguwithethe
Transport Commissioner for revalidation. Failure to revalidate the drafts
‘resulted in ponyalisgtionelRompesiie s ofRdw 2lakhov insuenlli wat A

naén‘t s (Ul 28.008 24 To 931 (‘(J[Jb’li 8r brs yviub omrﬂe 1o goisaifsgr-nomn

is being pointed out (August 1996), the de %nk élntgn%eldog Gieen
July 1997 and October 1999) the clearance of 249 demand rafts amounting to

Rs.3.97 lakh during the period between October 1996 and October 1999.

. Further report of clearance of the remarnrng demand drafts had not been
ed: ber-19

ﬂzq‘%éo r&ﬂ?)vggz}gﬁe?wbmr 03 sub ¥3ub qmsza To. *{vei j’goria 1.e

‘The matter was reported to Government in June 1999; the1r rep g{r has not been

’“fi‘écbivé@{ﬁﬂd%ﬁ»{s"f POGY). vinb grmsie (82QI1 10A qrusie ysduod ady 19q eA

010 Yo ooilstoqiold IsqidiasM To etimil o niditw beisulie yIegoiqg ol
29151 badioestq afdi 18 yHieqoiq orli To enlsv Jexl1stn o) ro sldsivel ai isdmuM




Report No. 1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000 |

Test check of records of Stamp duty and Registratiofi fees conducted during
the year 1998-99 revealed short levy/non-levy of duty and loss of revenue
amounting to Rs.443.69 lakh in 1120 cases which broadly fall under the
- following categories :

1 Incorrect grant of exemption from 47 12.23
duty and fees '

2 Short levy due to misclassification 29 : 43.04
of documents : '

3 Short levy due to under valuation - 102 148.34
of property

4 Other irregularities - 942 240.08

Total ' _ 112¢ - 443.69

During the year 1998-99, the department accepted under-assessments/short

levy etc., of Rs.74.64 lakh in 286 cases pointed out in 1997-98 and in earlier
. years and recovered the same. , :

A few illustrative cases noticed during 1998-99 and earlier years highlighting -
non-realisation of stamp duty and registration fee of Rs.229.85 lakh are given
in the following paragraphs : :

Prope

' As per the Bombay Stamp Act 1958, stamp duty on conveyance deed relating
to property situated within the limits of Municipal Corporation of Greater -
Mumbai is leviable on the market value of the property at the prescribed rates.

54




Report No.1 (Revenue Re_ceipts ) of 2000

In three Sub-Registry offices, on six instruments of conveyance registered
between March 1990 and October 1996, the stamp duty was levied on the
consideration of Rs.987.38 lakh set foﬂh in the instruments instead of the
market value of the property Rs.2746.04 lakh. This resulted in short levy of
stamp, duty of Rs. 194 23 Jakh as detailed below:-

‘Bom’ 1 1990 25365 25365 2536 330 2206
Series v B o o

Mumbai ' ‘ | B R

A ‘S’ Series 1 1996 11559 - 68250 6825 = 11.15 57.10 -
| Mumbai o g . ‘ '
‘S’ Series 1 1996  309.05 899.07 89,90 ~ 35.00- 54.90
Mumbai - , i ‘

‘S’ Series 1 1996 13141 617.02 61.70 13.19 48.51
Mumbai : o ,
‘S’Series 1 1996 177.68 23380 2338 1776 5.62
Mumbai ‘ ' :

Andheri 1 1995 . -~ 6000 605 00l 6.04

Total 6  987.38 2746.04 274.64  80.41 194.23

On this being pointed out in audit (between July 1994 and December 1997),
the Inspector General of Registration accepted (between November 1998 and
February 1999) the omissions and stated that the.short levied amount of
Rs.194.23 lakh would be recovered. Reahsatlon of the short levied amount 1s
awaited (November 1999).

The matter was referred to Government between Apnl 1999 and May 1999;
their reply has not been received (November 1999). :

: According to explanation I below Article 25 of Schedule 1 to the_Borhbay

Stamp Act, 1958, effective from 10 December 1985, an agreement to sell an '

immovable property, the possession of which is transfefred to the purchaser
before the execution or at the time of execution of such agreement or after the
execution of such agreement without executing the conveyance deed in respect

55



'Report No.j (Revenue Re_ceipts) of 2000

thereof, shall be deemed to be a conveyance deed and stamp duty thereon shall
be. leV1ed accordingly.

In three Sub-Registry offices, three-instruments executed between January
1995 and September 1996 conveying of rights, title and interest in immovable
properties for consideration of Rs.1023.85 lakh were chargeable with stamp
‘duty at the rates applicable to “conveyance deed” but were incorrectly charged

~with stamp duty at lower rates applicable to ¢ ‘agreement to sale”. This resulted
in short levy of stamp duty of Rs. 16 35 Iakh

nstruments:
‘S’ "1  September 88835 7101 6070 1031
Series, P 1996 : ' '
Mumbai- .
‘| Thane 1 January 96.00 2.88 - 2.88
| - 1995 | .
Karvir, | 1 July1995 3950 316 - 3.16
District
| Kolhapur
Total | 3 1023.85  77.05 60.70 1635

On this being pointed out (between June 1996 and November 1998), the
Inspector General of Registration directed (November 1998 and February
1999) the Sub-Registrars to initiate action for recovery. Further report has not
been received (November 1999).

The matter was referred to Government between April and May 1999 their
reply has not been received (November 1999). ‘

evy.of stamp duty on leas;

Under the Bombay Stamp Act, 1958, the stamp duty on lease deed is to be
paid on the basis of consideration which depends upon the lease rent, advance,

premium pald and include the charges paid by the lessee such as Government
revenue, owner’s share of cesses, municipal rates or taxes; Wthh are by law
recoverable from the lessor. Stamp duty under Article 25 of the, Act s .
leviable on such lease and element of charges payable

In Sub- Reglstry, ‘S’ Series, Mumba1 and Nagpur, three lease deeds were_‘
executed between August 1994 and May 1996, for lease periods of three to
fifteen years at total consideration of Rs.107.69 lakh. The stamp duty leviable

56



Report No.1 (Revenue Re‘cei'p‘ts)v of 2000

on these lease deeds was Rs.9. 22 lakh. Against this, stamp duty of Rs.4. 11

lakh was levred This resulted in short levy of stamp duty of Rs 5.11 lakh

On the above being pointed out the ][nspector General of Reglstratlon drrected
(November. 1998) the Sub-Registrars to initiate actron for recovery Further

" report has not been received (November 1999).

The matter was referred to Government‘in_ March 1999; their reply has hot
been received (November 1999).

Under the Bombay Stamp Act, 1958, concessional rate of stamp duty is
leviable on the instruments of conveyance relating to residential premises
executed by or in favour of a registered co- operative housing society or by
such a society in favour of its member or by a member in favour of another
member or where provisions of the Maharashtra Ownership Flats Act, 1963 or

Mabharashtra Apartment Ownership Act 1970 apply.

In Sub- Regrstry, Mumbai, S-Series, in December 1995 an instrument of
conveyance relating to residential premises valued at -Rs.322.62 lakh, of a
builder not related to any Co-operative society was registered at concessional

- rate of stamp duty. This resulted in short realisation of stamp duty of Rs 7.94

lakh.

 On this being poinfed out (December 1997) the Inspector General of
‘Registration directed the Sub-Registrar to initiate action for recovery of the

short levied stamp duty.  Further report has not been received
(November 1999). : '

The matter was referred to Government in February 1999 their reply has not
been received (November 1999) :

Under Article 25(d)(2) of Schedule I to the Bombay Stamp Act, 1958 stamp

- duty on instruments of conveyance relating to land for construction of

residential premises of a registered Co-operative Society is 1ev1ab1e at the rates

“specified in sub- clause (1) of the Schedule

In Sub-Registry, Ichalkaranji, two instruments of conveyance executed
between June 1994 and August 1994 for construction of residential premises
of a Co-operative Society for a consideration of Rs.71.28 lakh were
incorrectly exempted from levy of stamp duty and registration fees. This
resulted in loss of stamp duty and registration fees of Rs.6.22 lakh.

57



Report No.1 ( Revenue Receipts) of 2000

On this being pointed out (October 1996) in audit, the Inspector General of
Registration directed (November 1998) the Sub-Registrar to initiate action for
~ recovery of the amount. Actual recovery was awaited as of November 1999.

The matter was referred to Government in April 1999; their reply has not been
received (November 1999). ' '

58



Test check of the records of Land Revenue conducted during the year 1998-99
revealed under-assessment/ short levy/loss -of revenue etc., amounting to
Rs.31961.01 lakh in 319 cases. ' '

1. Non-levy/short levy/ incorrect levy 290 12126.10
of NAA, ZP/VP cess and conversion
tax and Royalty

2. Non-levy/ short levy/ incorrect levy - 10 218.42
of increase of land revenue ' h

3. Non-levy/short ~16vy of occupancy 10 1.39
price etc. E ' : | -

4. Short levy of measurement fees, - a 8 ‘ 8.10

Sanad fees etc. ..

5.. Review on"‘Encroachment of 1. 19607.00
Government land in Mumbai” :

Total T 319 3196101

During the course of the year 1998-99, the concerned department accepted
under-assessment etc., of Rs.250.25 lakh involved in 257 cases which had
been pointed out in audit during 1998-99. :

‘A few illustrative cases noticed during 1998-99 and in earlier years involving
Rs.190.77 lakh and a review on “Encroachment of Government land in

- Mumbai” involving a financial effect of Rs. 196.07 crore are mentioned in the
following paragraphs : '




Report No.I (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

ew on “Encroachment of Government land in Mumb

4,2.1 Introduction

Maharashtra Land Revenue Code, 1966 empowers the Collectors and other.
Revenue Officers to deal with the allotment of government land on occupancy

or lease hold right as well as collection of occupancy price, lease rent, land

tevenue etc. Section 50 of the Code empowers the Collectors to summarily

abate or remove any encroachment on government land. Government has

from time to time issued instructions to the departmental officers to take

necessary steps for early detection of the encroachment and prevent

unauthorised occupation of the government land. In respect of the government

land located in Mumbai, Additional Collector (Encroachment) and Controller

of Enc1oachments and Unauthorised Structures are entrusted with the task of .
prevention, detectlon and regularisation of the encroachments

4.2.2 Organisational set-up

The work of prevention of misuse of government land and containment of

encroachment is done by the Additional Collector (Encroachment) under the

Housing and Special Assistance Depa1tment He is assisted by six Deputy

Collectors (Encroachment) and ten Tahsildars (Encroachment). In order to
prevent new encroachment in Greater Mumbai, the Government set up the

office of the Controller of Encroachments and Unauthorised Structures in.

1981 under the Housing and Special Assistance Department. He is assisted by

six Deputy Controllers (Encroachment).

. 4.2.3 Scope ofAudit

To assess the efficiency of detection, eviction and ‘regularisation of the
encroached settlements in Mumbai and its suburbs, the records in the offices
of the Revenue and Forests Department, Housing and Special Assistance
Department, .Additional Collector (Encroachment), . Controller of
Encroachments. and Unauthorised Structures, Collector, Mumbai city,
Collector, Mumbai Sub-urban District, three Tahsils and ten City Survey
Offices in Mumbai city and Mumbai Sub-urban District covering the period

1993-94 to 1998-99 were test checked by audit during December 1998 to May
© 1999. Results of the test check are mentioned in the following paragraphs : A

4.2.4 Highlights

(Paragraph 4.2.6)

60



Report No.1 ( Rev'enue Receipts) of 2000

3

(Paragraph 4.2.7)

(Paragraph 4.2.11 (a) and (b))

4.2.5 Working gf thé_departmelzt )

_The Collectors were-empowered to abate or remove summarily or regularise
any encroachment made on any government open lands as well as in the slum
areas. In August 1974, the Collectors of Mumbai city and Mumbai Sub-urban

~ District were however relieved of the works pertaining to the encroachments

on open government lands as well as in the slum areas of Greater Mumbai.

These powers alongwith the ‘works of protection, management, field survey

and preparation of maps and connected registers _ in respect of all open

government lands including the areas in the slums of Greater Mumbai were

delegated to the Additional Collector (Encroachment). In April 1981,

Government created “the Office of the Controller ‘of Encroachment and

Unauthorised ‘Structures to prevent néew encroachments and remove the’

encroachments reported by the Additional Collector (Encroachment).

It was observed that records showing areas actually encroached, encroachment
protected etc., were not maintained either in the office of the -Additional
Collector (Encroachment) Mumbai or ‘in ‘the Offlce of the Controller of
Enc1oachment and Unauthoused Structures.

The Cont1olle1 of Encroachment and Unauthorised Structures” who is
responsible for detection and removal of -encroachment in Mumbai and
- Mumbai sub-urban areas had, however, detected the following number of huts
encroached on the government land and took action to demolish them.

61



Report No.] (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

emaolishe
1993-94 27373 634 . (4261
1994-95 17966 ¢ 16173 (1793
[199596 30575 26316 (4259
1996-97 29560 - 32682 | (+)3122
1997-98 | 30526 32197 @Il
1998-99 19679 19689 @10
Total 155679 154691 | 988

(€ Excess demohtlon was due to demohtlon of the huts constructed m
earher years .

As on 31 March 1999, 988 huts remained to be demolished. The Controller of
Encroachment and Unauthorised Structures stated that the remaining huts
could not be removed for want of eviction notices from the Additional
Collector (Encroachment) Mumbai, inadequate police force, engagement of
the staff monitoring the encroachment in election work, and non-filling up of
~ vacant posts.

In January 1989, Government instructed that government land should be
protected by deployment. of security guards and fencing the land. When the
department was asked about the action taken to prevent re-encroachment in
the evicted -area, the Resident Deputy Controller of Encroachment and
Unauthorised Structures admitted the re-encroachments due to non-provision
of fencing and watch and ward. The department, however, did not have the
number of cases of re-encroachments.

4.2.6 Failure to take action on the recommendations of the Public
Accounts Committee

Mention was made in Para 4.2 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India (Revenue Receipts) for the year 1988-89 regarding
encroachment on the government land. The Public Accounts Committee
discussed the para on 28th September 1994 and recommended (XXVII
Report) to take stern action against the officers and staff responsible for
encroachment; not to provide the basic facilities like water and electricity to
the encroachers to make the unauthorised occupation of government land
problematic to them; to regularise the genuine cases of encroachments; to
amend suitably the Maharashtra Land Revenue Code, 1966 with a view to
curb the tendency of encroachments by increasing the amount of fine and to
create machinery at headquarters level to trace out the encroachiments.

62



Report No.1 ( Rev‘é‘n‘ué Receipts) of 2000

The Government d1d not take any step to 1mp1ement the recommendations of
the Public Accounts Commlttee for the last five years. The Government,
however, have 1ssued instructions to implement the recommendattons in May
1999.

4.2.7 Loss due to failure to evict encroachments and levy occupancy price

The Maharashtra Land Revenue Code, 1966 prescribed that in case
encroachment is detected by the authority, the encroacher shall be evicted
forthwith and assessed for NAA/land revenue at the prescribed rate and fine
(Section 50). In case, the encroachment is regularised on occupancy right, the
encroacher has to pay penal occupancy price and penal land revenue at the
prescribed rates. '

A test-check of the records in the City Survey Offices of Mumbai Sub-urban
District revealed that government land measuring 840764.67 square feet were
encroached by 15 encroachers during the period 1969-70 to 1993-94. City
Survey. Officers intimated only ten cases of the encroachment to the Collector,
Mumbai Sub-urban District. The Collector in turn did not bring these cases to
the knowledge of the Additional Collector (Encroachment) to evict or
regularise these encroachments which resulted in loss of Rs.149.28 crore being
only the penal occupancy price of government land which continued to remain
under the occupation of the encroachers. The particulars of the encroachments
are given in the following table: .

1  ShriOmBuilders 1993-94 Manori  63819.71 338 - 8.46
2 Nippon Co- 1979-80 Juhu 1375128 . 2.92 S 133
operative Housing '
Society : v . o .
Hansraj & Sons ~ 1990-91 Malad 871.56  0.05 0.13
4  Gadge Maharaj -~ 1989-90 Kurla =~ 110979.17  7.04 17.62
Vidyalaya ' : S : c
5 Leprosy Colony  1989-90 Turbhe 148821.38 9.45 23.63
6 Liberty Oil Mill ~ 1989-90 Kurla 1501450 144 360
7 Western Railway 1969-70 Akurli = 4884825  4.93 1233
8 . M/s Sagar Hotel' - 1984-85 Malwani - 41426 - 0.04 ' - 0.11
9  M/sWelliCone  1979-80 Juhu . 133208 028 ~om
Garage '
10 Shops . 1980-81 ‘Kanjur - 12107.69 084 2,10
11 Koyna 1989-90 Atk 332365.64  17.61 44.04
Hydroelectric - ' .
Project

63



Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

12 Municipal | 1989-90 Wadawali  14806.83 0.98 : . 246
Hospital ! S ' ‘
113 Tata Powerline 1989-90  Chembur ~ 63728.25 933 23.34
14 Others . 198990 Chembur  13904.07 1.36 ‘ 3.42
and
Wadawali

Total : : - 840764.67 149.28
Three illustrative cases are briefly discussed below :

1) Encréaeﬁment by Nippon Co—operati've Housing Society -

Land measuring 13751.28 square feet situated in survey No.561 in the village
Juhu, Taluka Andheri has been encroached by Nippon Co-operative Housing
Society smce 1979-80. No construction of any kind has been made. Though
the matter was reported to the Collector, Mumbai Sub-urban District by the
City Survey Officer, Ville parle on 17-11-1998, no action was taken by the
Collector, Mumbai Sub-urban District either to evict encroachment or to
inform the Additional Collector (Encroachment).

When the failure to take appropuate action was pointed out to the Collector,
Mumbai Sub-urban District, he replied that after completion of the enquuy,
report would be sent to the Additional Collector (Encroachment).

2) Encroachment by Koyna Hydroelectric Project

Property card relating to survey number 319/1 to 16 in the v111age Anik
disclosed that land measuring 332365.64 square feet belonged to government.
However, the City Survey Officer disclosed that the land has been encroached -
by Koyna Hydroelectric Project since 1989-90. On this being pointed out to
the Collector, Mumbai Sub-urban District, he replied that after scrutiny of land
records detailed report would be communicated to audit.

3) . Encroachment by Tata powerline

Property card relating to survey number 1831 in the village Chembur
disclosed that the area measuring 63728.25 square feet belonged to
government. However, the City Survey Officer disclosed that land had been
encroached by Tata powerline since 1989-90. No action has been taken either
to evict or 1egulause the encroachment.

On the failure of the department to evict or regularise the above rp,egtsloneci[
fifteen cases of encroachment being pointed out by audit (Octobears;l)999l) thé _

Collector, Mumbai Sub-urban District, inter-alia stated that AddfﬂlonaIl




Report No.I (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

.Collector (Encroachment) was entrusted with the task of detectlon and
regularisation of encroachment.- The Additional Collector (Encroachment),
stated that these cases were not referred to him. Thus, due to'lack of co-
ordination between the two authorities, -the fifteen cases of encroachment
remained to be evicted or regularised resulting in loss of Rs.149.28 crore.

4.2.8 Non-levy of lease rent

The Revenue and Forests Department had sanctioned (February 1987)
“advance possession of government land measuring 4856.26 square metres
situated in Dharavi Division, Mumbai City on lease hold right to the
Maharashtra Housing and Area Developmerit Authority for construction of
transit camps. The Collector, Mumbai City, however, on the request of the
~ authority between October 1988 and August 1990 handed over possession of
government land measuring 41438.03 square metres to the authority. As such
excess land measuring 36581.77 square metres was handed over. - However,
lease rent of Rs.18.31 crore for the entire land of 41438.03 square metres for
the period from October 1988 to July 1999 was not levied.

On this being pointed out (March 1999) in audlt the Collector Mumbai c1ty
replied (March 1999) that proposal for issue of sanction for the excess land
was sent to the Government in October 1990 and Government’s decision was
-awaited. Thus, due to failure to regularise the excess land allotted, lease rent
of Rs.18.31 crore remained to be levied. ‘

4.2.9 Non-levy of penal lease rent

As per the Maharashtra Land Revenue (Disposal of Government Land) Rules

1971, the encroached land can be granted on lease hold right subject to
payment of lease rent not less than fifteen per cent and not more than twenty
five per cent of the occupancy price of the encroached land.

Government land measuring 2376.5 square feet in Erangal v1llage of Borivali
Taluka was granted on leasehold right to Smt. L. Shenoy with effect from 1-7-
1966 for seven years, which expired-on 31-7-1973. This land was, however,
unauthorisedly sold by the lessee in July 1973 to M/s Glaxo Laboratory '
Company. :

On being aware of the unauthorised sale, the Collector, Mumbai Sub-urban
District initiated action against M/s Glaxo Laboratory Company. On appeal
by the Company, the Commissioner, Konkan Division, in February 1980
recommended to the Government to regularise the unauthorised sale. On 30 -
September 1988, Government refused to regularise the unauthorised sale and
directed the Commissioner and the Collector to evict the Company treating it
as encroacher. :

In February 1992, the Collector, Mumbai Sub-urban District stated that the
said land was still under the unauthorised occupation-of*Glax¢ Laboratory
Company and directed the Tahsildar to recover lease rent at the rate of
- Rs.9910 per annum as apphcable in 1983 alongwrth interest at the rate of erght

65



|

Report No.1 ( Ré&enue Receipts) of 2000

per cent per annum. Again in March 1992, the Collector wrote to the

Government for regularising the transaction. Decision of the Government was

awaited (October 1999). In the absence of Government sanction to regularise

the transaction, penal lease rent should have been charged at minimum fifteen
per cent of occupancy price instead of the lease rent at the market rent levied

by the Collector. Even the penal lease rent of Rs.51.10 lakh for the period

from August 1973 to July 1999 was not recovered from the occupant.

On this being pointed out (October 1999) in audit, Government of
Maharashtra stated that report had been called for from the Collector, Mumbai
Sub-urban District, Mumbai. Thus, failure of the Collector, Mumbai Sub-
urban District to levy penal lease rent resulted in loss of Rs.51.10 Jakh. '

4.2.10 Non-recovery of penal occupancy price/penal lease rent

Under the Maharashtra Land Revenue (Disposal of Government Land) Rules
1971, the Collector may, on the request of the encroacher, grant the land either
on occupancy. right or leasehold right to the encroacher subject to payment of
penal occupancy price or penal lease rent as the case may be.

The scrutiny of the records of the Collector, Mumbai Sub-urban District
revealed that government land measuring 7937.70 square metres. encroached
by three encroachers between the years 1976 and 1979 was regularised by the
Government in January 1998 and October 1998 subject to levy of penal
occupancy price/penal lease rent as shown in the table given below :

1 Paughkari 01/01/76 478170 139 0.34 21 0.074
to :
31/12/96
010197 478170 1158.11 17371 3 5213
. to
131/12/99
2 Kurla 16/03/79 245200 557 083 19 0.081
Kirol to
112/10/98
'13/10/98  2452.00 29.06 435 i 0.044
to
. 12/10/99 ,
3 VileParle 197677 70400 26.72 66.84 For 0.668
" to ' _ entire
.1998-99 _ period
Total = . 793770 . o 6.080

66



H 42537

Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

The penal occupancy price/penal lease rent amounting to Rs.6.08 crore for the
period of encroachment was not recovered from the‘voccupants.

-On this being pointed out (February 1999) in audit, the Collector, Mumbai

Sub-urban District stated that in two cases market rates of the encroached
lands were awaited from the Town Planning. Department and in one case the
encroacher proposed for some changes which had been communicated to the
Government. The reply is not tenable because the Collector, Mumbai Sub-

‘urban District ought to know the market rate and. should have levied, the penal

occupancy price/penal lease rent.

4.2.1 1 Non-levy of ground rent, administrative and service charges

‘ ACco_rding to the Government Resolution No. SCS-1089/3354/Desk-7 dated -

1 November 1989, those slum dwellers listed in the voters list of the year 1985

‘and were in occupation of hutments in 1976 were to be protected and provided

with civic amenities and not to be removed from the land encroached upon. In
case, the land was required by the Government for public utility purposes, they

- could be removed only on providing alternate land. These dwellers were also

to be provided with identity cards by the Tahsildars. As per the above orders,
ground rent, administrative charges and service charges were requ1red to bep :
recovered from such protected dwellers

(a) During scrutiny of the records in the Office of the Additional Collector
(Encroachment) Mumbai, it was observed that dwellings of the government
land in 550 slum areas covering 192448 huts encroached upon by the hutment
dwellers whose names appeared in 1976 census and voters list of 1985 were
protected. Out of this, 11276 dwellers were not issued identity cards. As such
ground rent, administrative and service charges of Rs.4.46 crore for the period

~ from 1 January 1985 to 31 March 1999 was not demanded by the department.

On this being pointed out in audit, one of the Tahsildars (Encroachment)

stated (January 1999) that the work of issuing identity cards had been stopped
as per the orders of the Add1t10na1 Collector (Encroachment) and hence
demands were not 1a1sed

(b) In case of protected dwellers already provided with identity cards,

ground rent, administrative and service charges to the tune of Rs.17.02 crore

for the period from 1993-94 to 1998 99 for which demands have already been

raised remained to be recovered. -

The Additional Collector (Encro‘achment-) stated (May 1999) that the amount
of Rs.17.02 crore could not be recovered due to engagement of staff in -
election work. every year and non-filling of the vacancies in the department.

' ~The reply is not acceptable as these administrative difficulties are not

unsurmountable and amount is outstanding for a long period.

67 -



Report No.1 ( Revenue Receipts) of 2000.

4.2.12 Non-realisation of transfer fee from hutment dwellers in respect of
huts transferred/sold ' -

The Government decided (1983) that a.transfer fee of Rs.5000 and Rs.10000
should be charged from the present occupant of censused huts in the use for
residential and commerc1a1 purposes respectively if the original censused
occupant has tgansferre_d, the same.

The scrutiny ' of the records " of the Additional Collector (Encroachments)
revealed that 502 cases of transfer of huts were detected upto March 1999 but
no steps were taken to realise the transfer fee amountlng to Rs.40.85 lakh.

On this bemg pomted out (February 1999) in audit, the department stated that
in view of the request made: by the Chief Executive Officer, Slum
Rehabilitation Authority (November 1996) these cases were kept pending.
This reply is not acceptable because the Chief Executive Officer did not
request to keep the cases pending but to scrutinise the cases properly.

4.2.13 Nozz=p'ec01;ety of cost of demolition

Under the provisions of the Maharashtra Land Revenue Code, 1966, in the
event of any encroachment being removed, the expenses incurred therefor
shall be recovered by the Collector from the persons in occupation of the land
encroached upon. :

During 1-4-1993 to 31-3-1999, though 154691 encroachments were removed
by the Controller of Encroachments and Unauthorised Structures, who was
made in charge for such removal in 1988, the expenses incurred on removal of
these encroachments were neither quantified nor demanded and recovered
from the encroachers by him. In the absence of quantification of expenditure,

the extent of loss to the government could not be ascertained in audit.

On this being pointed out (April 1999 and October 1999) in audit, the
Controller of Encroachment and Unauthorised Structures replied (April 1999) -
that no recovery was effected because the work of recovery was not entrusted

“to him. The work of recovery of demolition charge was entrusted to the
Additional Collector (Encroachment) Mumbai, who stated (October 1999) that
the details of expenses required to be recovered were not intimated to him by
the Controller; hence no recovery was effected. Thus, due to lack of co-
ordination between both the officers, the recovery on account of cost of
demolition was not being effected.

Under the Maharashtra Land Revenue Code, 1966, land revenue is assessed
with reference: to the use of land such as agricultural, residential, industrial,
commercial or any other purpose. Further, under the Maharashtra Increase of

68



14253—7a

Report No.1 (Revenue Reeeipts ) of 2000

Land Revenue and Spe01a1 Assessment Act, 1974, with effect from 1 August
1975, Increase of Land Revenue (ILR) is also payable at 50 per cent of land
revenue by persons holding land of 8 hectares and above but less than 12
hectares and at 100 per cent by persons holding land of 12 hectares and
above. .In cases where such lands are situated in the area of Municipal
Corporation and Municipal Councils (A and B classes only) or any peripheral
area thereof, conversion tax equal to three times the amount of non-
agricultural assessment is also leviable when permission for non-agricultural
use or change of use of land is granted or unauthorised non-agricultural use is
regularised under the Maharashtra Land Revenue (Amendment) Act, 1979.
Similarly under the Maharashtra Zilla Parishad and Panchayat Samities Act,
1961 and Bombay Village Panchayat Act, 1958 cess at prescrlbed rate is also

leviable in the aréas covered by the Acts.

() In three tahsils land measuring 108.50 hectares was put to non-agricultural
- use, but non-agricultural assessment, increase of land revenue and cess was

either not levied or levied short. . This resulted in non-levy/short levy of
revenue amounting to Rs.43.68 lakh (including increase of land revenue non- -
agricultural assessment of Rs.12.96 lakh and Z. P /V P. cess of Rs. 30 72 lakh)
as detailed below :

Hectare
Sindkhedraja 72.67  Industrial 1992-93 ,0,73, 0.73 513 659§
(Buldhana) . v to.” : '
: - 1998-99

Karvir (Kolhapur ) 11:18  Commercial 1972-73° 200 - 1.96 834 12.30
: _ . to ;

| 199899 |
Shirur (Pune) 2465 Industrial = 1984-85 377 377 1725 24.79
. R ‘ . o to . L :.

| 1998-99
Total 10850 - » 650 646 30.72  43.68

On this being pointed out between December 1996 and February 1999 in
audit, the department accepted the omission between June 1998 and February
1999. The report on recovery of the land revenue has not been received

. (November 1999).

The matter was referred to Government between May 1999 and June 1999

E thelr reply has not been received (N ovember 1999)

(ii) In three Tabhsils, land measuring 25.91 hectares situated within the limits
of Municipal Councils/Municipal Corporations was put to non-agricultural
use, but non-agricultural assessment, increase of land revenue-and conversion .
tax was either not levied or levied short. This resulted in non-levy/short levy
of revenue amounting to Rs.12.01 lakh (including increase of land revenue of:

'Rs.8.91 lakh and conversion tax of Rs.1.18 lakh) as detailed below :

69



" Report No\1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

| 'Wani, {_ . .45 - Residential' 1992:93 : 032 - 095
w(Yavatr_na_l)vt B L JPT A ER B T
R 1L I S h R
',Wam, S0+ .12 Industrial?,. 1986-87 [ 147 - :.023 o0 L70
;(Yavatmal)» S e e T Lt ' .
,‘}-‘ ST 199798
Sindkhe_da;?j%m: . 1708  Commercial 1975-76 . - - 2.98 .- . 298
@hule) b 0 |
T A oo 199899

127

Udgic 152 Industrial - 199192 005 - 258 . - 263
(Latur) . : PR (B oo
L 199899 o
o | Udgic . 161 - Commercial 1991-92 008 = 335. - . 343
| Catur) - ' -t - S T
i o , ~ 1998-99°
“Total - .- 2591 . S 12 81 118 1201

”v“'On tlns be1ng pomted out between ]uly 1997 and May 1998 in- aud1t the_' ,
" department recovered Rs.91476 in- July 1998. Report on recovery of balance

. .amount has not been recelved (November 1999).

'b"The matter was referred to Government between December 1998 and. May _

~ v ';1999 theu reply has not been recelved (November 1999)

o
Rie
4

‘As per the Maharashtra Land Revenue Code 1966 land revenue is assessed
~with reference to the purpose for which the land is used such as agricultural, -

-jres1dent1al mdustnal commercral or any. other purpose “Further,. ‘the

- assessment of the land revenue for use of the land for non- agncultural purpose S
" remains m force during. the’ guarantee period?’, if any.  Thereafter the land - -
" revenue 1s to be revised in- accordance with the standard rates appllcable for ™
the non- agncultural purposes. Uhder the Maharashtra Increase of Land - -
‘Revenue and ‘Special Assessment Act 1974 as amended with effect from 1
August 1975 Increase of Land Revenue is payable at 50 per cent of land-
revenue. by persons holding land of -8 hectares and above but less than 12+

‘hectares and at 100 per cent by persons, holdmg land of .12 hectares and above

.‘.‘,-. T : T

-
gL s
A

L L The standard rate of 1 non- agrrcultural assessment 1s 1n force for a perrod of ﬁve years a

whrch is, called “Guarantee Perlod »ro

e
i
i

0

n



e ::-R*ep'driafNo;J ;.(R;ev‘en'ué _Receipts ) of52000-5 -

‘., ‘”Sumlarly, under the Maharashtra lela Parlshad and Panchayat Sarmt1es Acts

1961 and ‘the Bombay, Vlllage Panchayat Act 1958 a-cess. is* levrable on‘-
i vagrrcultural land put to- other purposes L SO

-

3 i_(a) In seven tahs1ls land measunng 44 81 hectares ‘was put to non- agnculturaI‘
“use, for which the non- agncultural assessment was guaranteed upto J uly 1979 -
3 ‘cases), Marchi- 1983 (1 case). and* July 1991 (5 cases). Audlt scrutmy :

. bétween December 1995 and - June 1998 ‘disclosed that, -after -expiry ‘of: the-

guarantee perlod the concerned Tahsﬂdars d1d Tot revise. the non- agrlcultural .

'_assessment Further the increase of land revenue tax and conversron tax;were

_ " also not levied by “the’ Tahsﬂdars “ Failure 'to revise the non- agncultural"ﬁ '
~ :assessment'by the concerned Tahsﬂdars resulted in short levy 0f Rs.70.23 lakh

* ' (.non- agrrcultural assessment tax of Rs:41.98 lakh;: increase-of land revenue' g

| tax of Rs 27 11 lakh and convers1on tax of Rs 1 14 lakh ) as detalled below

Commer01a1 “Upto. -1979-80
and oy . to
TN Res1dential; 1979_*-1,_9‘98;99“ o
3:65. Upto 1982-83°
ax ~March .. to .
71983 1998- 99_

* Pandharpur ()APMC 1639 14,607 14.60. = 72920

- () Co- -

- ‘operative »
- % Societies - .t

- (four)

 @MsRrC

Residential - =711441023

Upto 1991292 - 4.14: - 828
S Julys et e R
" 19917199899
"Upto - 19"_79’3,8_0.“ :

G July foto. i
1979, 1998- 99; S
Re51dent1al" “Upfo~ 1991-92 " 2,54
and ceduly ot e
E-Commer01al-il99‘1 _;-;1997 98“7 e el

1991-92 173 173 -
o e
199697

364 »7»Commerc1a1
ST and -

o Industnal
168 Commer01a1
e and :
o e LU S S ,ReSJdentxal
0o Malang - o

' Nilanga 414 - o

- (®)MSEB - 360 9360 -

* Kinwat 7M'unicipal : 098 Commercial Upto'. 346
.~ council b o July I

3 5’5‘4'1199;1}

177 Commerc1a1

208 |

-5. Nanded' -."MSEBand. .

,:i;Shrt e

- jNamulwar i

Sahakan -

_-gmnmg and S

S pressmg
ml]]

7 Mawal TVak11

6 Jintoor .

850

: ‘and
y Resrdentlal

' R'ersidentiail.; 3

,;Industrlali,,;:,_ to -199

{ :-,~-1991 92 .

_;,,1998 99," ‘

’1‘979580-
S0
,.-_'{?1998 9

203865 Lo

034~ 243.

a "I‘otal:i ‘

41 98

zil.lf 114 7023 |




Report No.1 ( Revenue Receipts) of 2000

On this being pointed out between December 1995 and April 1998 in audit,
the concerned Tahsildars accepted the omissions and issued demand notices
between January 1996 and April 1998. Out of Rs.70.23 lakh, an amount of
Rs.5.81 Ifikh was recovered by the concerned Tahsildars.?® Recovery of the
balance amount is awaited (November 1_999). J

The matter was referred to Government between January 1999 and May 1999;
their reply is awaited (November 1999).

(b) During the course of audit of six? tahsils it was noticed (between
November 1993 and January 1997) that land measuring 12.39 hectares falling
within the limits of Municipal Councils/Corporations were put to non-
agricultural purpose during 1985-86 to 1995-96. The Tahsildars did not levy
-tax amounting to Rs.12.05 lakh (conversion tax Rs.3.76 lakh in five tahsils,
increase of land revenue of Rs.5.91 lakh in six”' tahsils and cess of Rs.2.38
lakh in two™” tahsils) during the period 1985-86 to 1995-96.

On the above being pointed out by audit (between November 1993 and
January 1997), the concerned Tahsildars accepted the omissions and recovered
Rs.11.21 lakh between March 1994 and April 1998. Report on recovery of the
balance amount is awaited (November 1999).

The matteﬁ was referred to Government in May 1999; their reply has not been
received (November 1999). -

Collector, Mumbai Sub-urban District (MSD), Mumbai, granted 1154.02
square metres of land on lease to Indian Oil Corporation Ltd., for a period of
seven years in May 1964. - The lease was further extended for a period of 30
years with effect from 1-8-1967 with the condition that the lease rent shall be
revised after expiry of each term of seven years. No further extension has

been granted, but property is still under occupation of Indian Oil Corporation
Ltd.

During the audit of office of the Tahsildar, Andheri, District Mumbai in May
- 1995, it was pointed out that lease rent was not revised from 1974-75 to
1995-96. Based on that audit comment the Commissioner, Konkan Division
~ MSD, Mumbai revised the lease rent from 1974-75 to 1995-96 in June 1995

and the Tahsildar, Andheri recovered lease rent of Rs.43.07 lakh for the period

from 1975-76 to 1995-96 from Indian Oil Corporation, Mumbai in July 1998.
- Further, audit checks in March 1999 disclosed that the demand for lease rent

ZNilanga, Omerga ’
 Ahmadpur, Billoli, Nagpur, Solapur, Wada, Yawal.
30 Ahmadpur; Nagpur, Solapur, Wada, Yawal.

3" Ahmadpur, Billoli, Nagpur, Solapur, Wada, Yawal
32 Solapur, Wada.

72



Report No.I ( Revenue Receipis) of 2000

| of Rs. 52 80 lakh for the perlod from 1996 97 to 1998 99 was not raised by the
Tahsﬂdar Andher1 . .

. On this bemg pomted out, the Tahs1ldar Andhem accepted the fact and stated
that demand for Rs.52. 80 lakh would be raised . '

The matter was 1eferred to Government in June 1999; thelr reply has not been
received (November 1999)

73



Test * check = of records of departinental offices conducted during

1998-99 revealed short realisation or losses of revenue amountmg to
Rs.3801.06 lakh in 2324 cases as listed below

b

I EnertainmentsDuy . 272 1618.41

2. BducationCessand . 170 212849
Emplqyment Guarantee Cess

3.. Profesz%sion Tax -0 2545

4. Electrlclty Duty - 42 2284

5. Tax on Buﬂdmgs (with larger - 65 5.29
re31dept1al premises) '

6 Repai£ Cess N V | 5 : 0.58
 Total 2324 330106

During the course of the year 1998-99, the concerned departments accepted
and recovered under-assessments etc.; in 985 cases involving Rs. 812.94 lakh
of which 44.cases involving Rs. 1.96 lakh had been pointed out during
1998-99 andthe rest in-earlier years. A few illustrative cases having a
fmancml effect of Rs. 25.56 crore are given in the following paragraphs :

' 1



| Repo_rt No.1 (Revenue R:eceipts)‘ of 2000

Exemptrons aggregatnng Rs 1541 crore were alllowed despnte non= ‘
l‘ulfnlment of the prescrlhed condntnons

‘Under _the provisions of  the Bombay Entertainments . Duty’ Act, - 1923
Government may by general or special order, exempt any. entertainment or
‘class of entertainments from liability to pay entertainments duty.. The rules
framed under the Act for this purpose require that exemption be granted to
films which have been awarded the Presidents Gold Medal or on the
recommendation made by an Advisory Committee appointed by the -State -
' Government provided, it considers that the film fulfills criteria of educat1onal v -
'cultural or social purpose of a hrgh order. - ' :

The producer of a fxlm wh1ch is granted exemptlon from payment of

~ entertainments duty, is requrred to give an' undertakmg that he would pay an

amount equivalent to the - amount of entertainments duty leviable® on the-
exhibition of such film to the person or persons as most responsible for the:
educational, cultural or social contribution of such film as normnated by the}
Adv1sory Comnnttee -

The producer is also required to submit ‘a weekly return to -the District

-+ Collectors specifying particulars of payments made to the nominated person(s).

with a copy thereof to Government. Further, any exemption from liability to:
_ pay entertainments- duty granted for exhibition of any such ﬁlm shall be
Wlthdrawn if the producer fails to comply w1th the undertaking. '

' Mentlon was made in para 529 of the Report of the. Comptroller and Audrtor- -
General of India for the year ended 31 March 1998 of the loss of revenue of

" Rs. 19.00 crore dunng the period from 1992-93 to 1996-97 due to 55 films

bemg exh1b1ted as tax free desplte non- fulfllment of the prescrrbed cond1t1ons a

A scrutrny (Apr11 1999. and May 1999) of the records of the Cultural Affairs -
Department granting exemption from entertainments duty dunng the years
1997 98 and 1998- 99 to ll fllms revealed the followmg '

.i)- :In ‘none of- the cases the comrmttee had nominated any person or

' ‘persons responsrble for the’ educatlonal cultural or social value of the
film, and - - : PR : :

i) Weekly returns as prescrrbed were not submltted by the producer to the

“D1strlct Collectors

75




Report No.l1 (}Revenue Receipts) of 2000

As the essential conditions subject to ‘which exemption from payment of
entertainments duty were not fulfilled, the exemption orders declaring the
films as tax free were required to be withdrawn under the rules. However,
such action was not taken by the Government. The consequent loss of revenue
on account of exemption from entertainments duty granted to 9 films*> (two of
the 11 films exempted have not been released) during the years 1997-98 and
1998-99 in 21 districts alone amounted to Rs. 5. 41 crore as tabulated
below :

i

1. Mumbai City - 148.71 201.35 350.05
2. Mumba1 Suburban = 231.57 173.01 404.58
| 3. Thane - 129.31 59.54 188.85
4. Pune, 11804 86.18 204.22
5.  Kolhapur - 30.60 . 2023 5083
6.  Satara | 1195 654 1849
7. Sangli 1750 1211 2961
8.  Aurangabad 16.87 1454 3141
9. Parbhani | - 4.08 3.24 7.32
10. Nanded - 520 516 10.36
11. Nagpur 32.31 16,99 49.30
12. Jalna . 59 3.04 9.00
13.- Ahmednagar 18.66 1097 . 2963
14. Beed . - 209 S Lo6 . 315
15.  Jalgaon 22.96 - 13.09 36.05
16. - Dhule] 810 380 11.90
17.  Latur | . 863 4.98 1361
18. Nandurbar -~ 178 0.96 274
19.  Chandrapur i 16.16 5.76 2192
20.  Osmanabad 030" 0.40 0.70
21  Nashik. 41.85 2531 67.16
Total - 87263 668.26 1540.89

The Cultural Affairs Department stated (November 1998) that the provisions
in the rule were outdated and defective and that action would be taken to

amend the rule in consultation with the Revenue and Forests Department.

Report of actidn taken has not been received (November 1999).

Border, Mrltyudand Paldes, Kalyug ka Arjun, Bhai Bha1 Gulam-E- Mustafa Dushman,
Satya Major Saab




i "R:eport No.I ( Revenue Receipts) of 2000

Under the Bombay Entertamments Duty Act 1923 cable and dlSh antenna
operators are required to pay entertamments duty at the rate of 25 per cent of
the ‘total -amount received. by them by way- of contribution or subscnptlon or
installation and connection charges etc., for the exhibition of films, moving
~ pictures etc., by means of any. tyge of antenna or cable T.V. In addition,
surcharge of 10 per cent on the total collection is also payable. The
entertainments duty and surcharge due on the collection are to be paid on or
before 5" of the subsequent month failing which penal interest at the rate of 18
~ per cent per annum for the first 30 days and 24 per cent per annum thereafter -
. isleviable. :

' ’Durmg test check of records i in the offlces of Mumba, Mumba1 Suburban and -
Beed it was noticed (July 1997, August 1997 and July 1998) that in respect of
85" cable and "dish antenna operators entertainments duty and surcharge -
amountmg to Rs. 8.78 lakh was neither: pald by the operators nor any demand

- ‘was raised by the department for the perrods between J anuary 1994 and March '

' 1998 ' ~ :

On being pointed out (July 1997, August 1997 and July 1998) the department
recovered - (between August 1997 and November 1998) Rs. 4.85 lakh
(including 1nterest) from 51 cable/dish antenna operators. Report on recovery -

of ‘the balance amount alongwith- penal interest has not been received
‘ (November 1999) : N o :

The matter was reported to Government in J une 1999 their reply has not been
: recelved (November 1999) : :

71



Report No.1I ( Rer}ienue Receipts) of 2000

Under the prov151ons of the Maharashtra Education and Employment
Guarantee (Cess) Act, 1962 and the rules made thereunder, a tax is levied and
- collected from the owners of lands and buildings in a municipal area at the
rates specified in the Schedule to the Act. The proceeds of the cess and
penalties recovered thereunder shall be credited to the Consolidated Fund of
the State before . the expiry of thé following week. The Act empowers the
Government to “dlrect the bank or treasury in Wthh the earnings of the
municipal corporations are deposited to pay such sum from such bank account
to the State Government Any such payment made in pursuance of the orders
of Government shall be sufficient discharge to such bank/treasury from all
liabilities to the mun1c1pal corporation. ‘

In five Mumcrpal C_orporatlons it was notlced (between Apr11 1996 and ]uly
1998) that Governm_ent revenue amounting to Rs.10.01 crore collected for
various periods ' during the years 1995-96 and 1997-98, on- account of
education cess iand employment guarantee cess was not credited to
Government. The Government also did not direct the banks to pay the same -
from the moneys standing to the credit of the municipal corporations. '

On this being pointed out (between April 1996 and July 1998) in audit, the
Municipal Corporations of Kolhapur, Kalyan-Dombivli and Solapur credited
- (between June 1996 and July 1998) amounts aggregating Rs. 1.83 crore to
Government. Report of remittance of the balance amount has not been
.received (November 1999).

The matter was reported to Government in May 1999; their reply has not been
received (November 1999).

> Kaly_an-DombiVlii K‘olhapur, Nagpur, Pune and Solapur

»

78



‘Report No.I (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

“Under the provrsrons of the. Maharashtra State - Tax on. Professrons Trades

Callings and Employments Act, 1975 and the Rules’ made ‘thereunder, every.
person liable to pay-tax is required.to obtain certificate of enrolment and pay
- tax annually at the rate prescrrbed in the Schedule to the Act I ~

B Durmg Cross verrfrcatron of the records of the offrces which issued hcences to
- 156 liquor vendors and details of 518 cable operators collected. from the
' offrces where they had paid entertairiments duty with the records of the
professron tax * offices at “Amravati, ‘Chandrapur, Kalyan, Nagpur and
Osmanabad it was noticed (between August 1997 ‘and January 1998), that
these 674 persons liable to- pay' profession .tax were not enrolled -under the
~ aforesaid Act. This resulted in non-realisation of revenue of Rs.. 5 lakh for -
Y varlous perrods falhng between April 1994 and March 1997 -

: On this berng pomted out (between August 1997 and January 1998) the :
assessmg officers intimated (between November 1997 and December 1998), :

recovery of Rs. 0.21 lakh in respect of 25 cases. - Report on recovery in the =

1ema1n1ng cases has not been received (November 1999).

" The matter was. reported to Government in May 1999; their reply has not been‘
recerved (November 1999)

79



Test check of the records of non-tax receipts conducted during the year

1998-99, revealed under-assessment/short levy/loss of revenue etc., amounting -
to Rs.10484.94 . lakh in 73 cases Wthh broadly fall” under the followmg

categories : ' : ,

1. Losses on tehqu leaves E ' 13 528.32
|2. Losses on forests revenue : 16 _ 353.57
| pe | '-

3. Loss of revenue due to deterioration 11 _ ' 288.33

in transit/non-extraction/non-lifting
of material other than tendu leaves

aqd bamboo |

4 Othes T 147226

|5. Review on “Earnings o 1 3017.00
Forests Department” :

6. Review on “ Iliterest Receipts” 1 392546
Total » 4 73 10484.94

A few 111ustrat1ve cases noticed during 1998-99 and in earlier years having
financial effect of Rs.25.62 crore and two reviews on “Earnings of Forests
Department” and on “Interest Receipts” having financial effect of Rs.39.17
crore and - Rs. 39 25 crore respectlvely are mentloned in the followmg
paragraphs




Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

6.2 Review on “Earnings of Forests Department”

6.2.1 Introduction

In the State of Maharashtra, about 18.06 per cent of the land is covered by
forest. Timber, fuel wood and bamboo are the major source of revenue from
forest. The disposal of forest produce is generally done by way of auction
sale.

6.2.2 Organisational Set-up

The Forests Department of the State is headed by a Principal Chief
Conservator of Forests who is assisted by 9 Chief Conservators of Forests, 11
Conservators of Forests and 44 Deputy Conservators of Forests. There are 44
Forests divisions divided into 291 ranges.

6.2.3 Audit Coverage

The revenue earnings of the Forests Department during 1994-95 to 1998-99
were reviewed from January 1999 to May 1999 by test checking the records in
21 out of the 44 Forests divisions and in the Office of the Principal Chief
Conservator of Forests, Nagpur to ascertain the collection and accounting of
forest receipts.

6.2.4 Highlights

» In eight Forest divisions, shrinkage of timber between the time of
felling of trees in the forest and receipt of the timber in the sale depots
was noticed. Despite recommendation by the Public Accounts
Committee, the department has not formulated any shrinkage norm

(Paragraph 6.2.6)

> Revenue recovery cases amounting to Rs.23.55 crore were pending for
1 to 50 years and were not monitored properly

(Paragraph 6.2.7)

» Government dues of Rs.4.09 crore became irrecoverable due to
liquidation and closure of Forests labourer co-operative societies

(Paragraph 6.2.7 (d-)

» In six Forest divisions, bamboo plantations worth Rs.2.70 crore were
not exploited in time

(Paragraph 6.2.8)

81



‘Report No.l (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

: (Paragraph 6.2.9)

6.2.5 Quanfum of forest revenue

"The posmon of actuals vis a vis the estlmated recelpts for the year
1994-95 to 1998 99 is indicated below :

"ece Shortfall¢ variat
199495 - 123.88 14787 (92399 (+)19.36
1995-96 {124.89 13160 (©) 680 (+) 544
199697 14299 14280 (9 019 ()03
1997-98 ‘161 97 14325 1872 T (5)11.07
199899 16907 1352 - 03155 OBy

|
|
\

There has been shortfall in realisation of revenue as compared to the target

during 1996- 97 to 1998-99. The department attributéd the shortfall to large

variation between the expected and actual receipts of timber, fuelwood etc.,

non-availability of skilled labour, due to extremiists threat, lukewarm response

" to auctions étc ‘The excess receipt ‘during 1994-95 was on account of

~ finalisation of the rates for supply of bamboo to Ballarshah Industrres Ltd.
made during 1991 -92 to 1993-94. : :

6.2.6 F a'ilurz‘e‘to ﬁx norms
' ‘During the time between felling of trees in the forests and receipt of the timber
_ in the forest d‘epOts the timber undergoes shrinkage. ’

While drscussrng the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of Indra
for the year 1989-90, the Public Accounts Committee (Fourteenth Report) in
December 1996 recommended fixing of norms for shrinkage of the timber
transported from coupes to sale depots. The department had not fixed the
norms as on |31 March 1999. On this being pointed out. (May 1999), the
Principal Chief Conservator of Forests replied that the fourteenth report of the
* Public Accounts Committee was not available with him.- He further added that
action rega_rdi;ng fixation of norms of shrinkage would be taken as soon as the
report was received in his office. Due to non-fixing of norms of shrinkage,
wide disparity in timber account continued to occur as detailed below :

. 82



H 4253—8

| Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

‘Felled material is transported from the coupe35 to sale depot under a carting
- challan (in duplicate) bearing the quantity transported. In the -sale depot,

quantity of the material is remeasured and shortages, if any, are reported to the
respective Range Forest Officer through duplicate copy of the carting challan.
The Deputy Conservator of Forests concerned is also apprlsed of the shortages
to enable him to initiate investigation. '

Scrutiny of the earting'challans in 8°° Forests ‘divisions revealed that against
despatch of 122768.052 Cu.m. of timber from the coupes to the sale depots

~ between ‘April 1992 and December 1998, only 116899.388 Cu. m. of timber
_ were accounted for in the sale depots. The difference of 5868.664 Cu. m. of

timber costing Rs.3.74 crore, though reported to the respective Range Forests
Officer and Deputy Conservator of Forests from time to time, remained to be
reconciled (May 1999). o

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1999), the Deputy Conservators. of
Forests® attributed the difference to shrinkage of timber between the time of
felling of trees in the coupes and the time of actual receipt at the sale depots
and inaccuracy in measurements in the coupes. The reply is not tenable as
reasonability of these factors cannot be judged in the absence of departmental
norms of shrmkage :

6.2.7 - Non-recovery of dues .

Scrufiny of the records of the department revealed that forest revenue of
Rs.23.55 crore remamed to be recovered as of 31 December 1998 as per
details given below : -

1. Between 20 years and 50 years 1047 .
2. Between 10 years and 20 years - = - 2.69
3. Between 5 years and 10 years 5.40
4, Less than 5 yeafs : 499
Total B | , . 2355

According to the conditions governing sale, in case the purchaser/contractor
fails to pay the dues on demand, the government can enforce recovery of the
dues as arrears of land revenue. In the following cases, the department either

failed to refer the cases to the revenue authority or did not pursue them
effectlvely -

» Coupes Demarketed area of plantatlon
% Akot (South Melghat), Amravati (East Melghat), Ballarshah (T & M), Brahmapun Nasik
(West), Paratwada (T & M),. Pandharkawda, Pusad

.37 Akot (South Melghat), Amravati (East Melghat), Ballarshah (T & M) Brahmapun Nasik

(West), Paratwada (T & M), Pandharkawda Pusad,

83



Report No.1 ( Revenue Receipts) of 2000

(a) In 1338 Forests divisions, an amount of Rs.2.39 crore recoverable from the
contractors for the period from 1943-44 to 1998-99 on sale of forests produce
were not referred to the revenue authorities. On this being pointed out, the
department stated that matter was being referred to revenue authorities.

(b) In One Forest division,” dues of Rs.0.67 crore were outstanding against 9
contractors since 1989. The division failed to recover atleast part of the
amount by |encashing the available two bank guarantee certificates worth
Rs.16.04 lakh. By the time the division approached the bank (11 February
1991) to extend the period of the guarantee certificates, the validity period of
the certificates had expired. The department stated that to recover the amount
through courts, the matter was referred to the Law and Judiciary Department
(February 1996) but no permission was granted so far (May 1999)..

(¢) In 4*™Forest divisions, 303 cases involving revenue of Rs.0.18 crore
referred to the revenue authorities for collecting the dues under the Revenue
Recovery Act were returned back to the divisions in 1998-99 and earlier
- ‘period for want of details of the property, addresses of the defaulters etc. No
farther action was taken by the divisions to recover the dues (May 1999).
Similarly, in 16" Forests divisions, 2556 cases pertaining to the period 1947-
48 to 1998-99 involving recovery of Rs.0.74 crore as arrears of land revenue
were pending with the revenue authorities. On this being pointed out in audit,
the Deputy' Conservators of Forests stated .(February 1999) that the matter

would be looked into and upto date posmon of the arrears would be informed

to Audlt

(d) It was noticed that as on 31 December 1998, Rs.5.93 crore were due from
209 Forest Labourer Co-operative Societies. Out of this, dues of Rs.1.75 crore
were related to 37 societies which are now closed, Rs.2.34 crore related to 93
societies which had undergone liquidation and Rs.1.84 crore related to 78
functional societies.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Chief Conservator of Forests

(Production) stated that in case of societies under liquidation, they have
~accepted the certificate of liquidation issued by the Co-operative Department.
As far as non-recovery of dues from the functional societies, the matter had
been taken up with the Commissioner for Co-operation and Registrar of Co-
operative Societies, Pune (May 1999). Thus, failure to collect the dues in time
resulted in .irrecoverability of government dues of Rs.4.09 crore from the
societies, which have become llquldated and closed.

3% Alibag, Alhpalh Bhandara, Dhule (West), Nanded Nasik(West), Pandharkawada Pusad,
Sawantwadi, Shahapur, Thane, Wadsa, Yavatmal

. Central Chandrapur Forests division

0 Akot (South Melghat Division), Bhandara, Chandrapur (Central) Amravati

' Akot (South Melghat Division), Alibag, Amravati, Bhandara, Brahmapuri, Chandrapur
(Central), Dhule (West), Gondia, Nanded, Nasik (West), Pusad, Satara, Sawantwadi,

- Shahapur, Thane, Wadsa

84



Report No.1 ( Revenue Receipts) 'of 2000

- 6.2.8 ‘kNonnexploitation of bamboo plantations

As per the publication of the Indian Forestry Research and Education Institute,
Deharadoon, bamboo plantation of “Denro Calmus Strictus” attains maturity
in a period of about 5 to 6 years after plantation and gives an yield of about 4
metric tonne and revenue of Rs.4000 per hectare. - :

Scrutiny of record of bamboo plantatlon of 6 Forest d1v131ons revealed that

" bamboo plantations of the above mentioned variety raised-in an area of 6752

hectares during 1980-81 to 1990-91 were due for harvesting during 1987-1988

to 1997-1998. But the plantations expected to yield 27008 metric tonne of
“bamboo valued at Rs.2.70 crore had not been exploited till March 1999.

The Deputy Conservators of Forests, Chandrapur, Gondia, Nasik and -
Shahapur stated that non- exp101tat10n of the bamboo plantations was due to
damage of seedlings/bamboo Thizomes by wild bores.  The Deputy
Conservator of Forests, Pandharkawada attributed the non-exploitation to fire
hazard and the Deputy Conservator of Forests Gondia attributed it to scar01ty
of rainfall and f1re hazard ’

The reasons given by the Deputy Conservators. of Forests are not tenable as
test check disclosed that the stated reasoning of wild bore attack was not -
supported by reliable evidence. Though there were nine incidences of fire
during the period 1986 to 1989 in Gondia Forest division and one incidence of
fire in Pandharkawada Forest division in 1988-89, the fire affected only the . -
leaf sheddings and not the bamboo plantation. Scarcity of rainfall as stated by
the Deputy Conservator of Forests, Gondia is also not tenable as Gondia-had
received an average rainfall of 128 cm during 1983 to 1989 as against 100 cm
rainfall required for the cultivation of bamboo. -

.» 6.2.9 Shortfall .inv ' j’é'eld Of iimber and fuel wood

Worklng Plan of each division spe01ﬁed the number of coupes to be exp101ted
from year to year and also the estlmated y1e1d of coupe

The flgures of estlmated y1eld actual yield, shortfall and percentage of o

shortfall in yield of timber and fuel wood during the year 1995-96 to- 1997-98
in two. forest divisions the records of which were scrutrnlsed in audit are as
follows :

a2 Chandrapur:(_Central),"G.ondia, N asik (West), Pandha'rkawada; Shahapur, Thane -

(G.CP) H 4253 (1,800—1-2000) ™ . = .o 8



Report No.I (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

Yavatmal EY. - 5896 1209 5478 - 1787 2111 364 3921. - 730
AY 4190 400 3119 758 1868 281 3907 - 334

‘Short 1706 809 2359 1029 243 83 13 396
- fall - - |

‘P.C. 28.93 6691 43.06 57.58 11.50 22.80 00.33 54.25
AC 9500 300 9500 300 11348 348 11476 288

Pandhar- EY 4010 1990 5331 1626 5597 1474 2536 - 1950
kawada ' .

AY . 3622 1792 4855 2541 6481 1892 5516 2749
Short 388 198 476 - - - - -

fall : - - _ |
PC 9.67 9.94 8.92 - —- - - -
“A.C. 9500 300 9500 -- 11348 -- 11476 © 300

- EY- Estnmated yield, 'AY-Actual yneld PC-Per cent shortfall AC-
Average cost _

The shortfall in timber as against the estimated yield in the two divisions

ranged from 0.33 per cent to 43.06 per cent. In the cases of fuel wood, it . .

~“varied from 9.94 per cent to 66.91 per cent. At the average cost of tlmber and -
‘fuel wood, the loss of revenue worked out to Rs.4. 98 crore. '

On this being pointed out, the Deputy Conservators of Forests stated that short
realisation was due to adoption of two different methods i.e. use of farm factor
for estimating the yield and the measurement made at the time of actual felling
of the trees, The reply is not tenable as the difference in yield ‘was very high
even if allowance was to be made for the differences in the methods of.
estimating the yields.

6.2.10 Timber account

Timber account showing receipts and disposal of forest produce-and seized
material was to be compiled monthly by the Range Forest Officer (RFO)/Sale
‘Depot Officer (SDO) and submitted to the Deputy Conservator of Forests to
enable him to keep a watch over harvest and disposal of forest produce. A
-summary of account is to be submitted to the Conservator of Forests for
further submission to government to check the stock at depots at any point of
time.

86



Rep‘ort No. ]( Ré-venu'e R’e»ceipts ) of200_0 :

a) Scrutiny of records of 10*® Forest divisions revealed that 58 RFO/SDO
- failed to submit monthly timber account to the respective Deputy Conservator
of Forests and were in arrears from April 1995 to March 1999

: b) Though the monthly account had been recelved in 2044 Forest divisions
! ' ~ from the ranges, submission of compiled account to the Conservator of Forests
' _was in arrears from May 1982 toJ anuary 1998

) There was a dlscrepancy of 7298.558 Cu m. of timber . valued at Rs. 4 20
_crore since February 1999 in the timber account submitted by the Range Forest
Officer, Nawapur under the Dhule (West) Forest division. - When the above
discrepancy was pointed out in audit (between February 1999 and May 1999),
the Deputy Conservator of Forests stated that the matter was berng reconcﬂed

The maiter was referred to Government in ]'une 1999 thelr reply has not been'
. received (November 1999) -»

“Akot - (South Melghat), Brahmapuri, Chandrapur (Central), Gondia, Nasik (East),
Pandharkawada, Paratwada (T & M), Pusad, Thane, Yavatmal :

a4 Akot (South Melghat), Brahmapuri, Chandrapur (Central), Gondia, Nasik (East)
Pandharkawada, Paratwada (T: & M), Pusad, Thane, Yavatmal, Amravati (East Melghat),
Ballarshah (T° & M), Bhandara, Dhule (West) Nagpur Nanded Satara Sawantwadr'
Shahapur, Wadsa

C H4258-9a - . . L 87



Report No.1 (I?evenue Receipts) of 2000 -

6.3.1 Introduction

“Interest Recéipts” is the major source of non-tax revenue of the State
Government.- '~ This comprises interest charged on- loans: advanced by
Government to various co-operative societies, local bodies, corporations,
autonomous bodies, Government companies, non-Government institutionsand
~ individuals including Government servants: The loans advanced by the
Government usually carry interest at the rate fixed by the sanctioning authority
keeping in view the purpose for which the loan is provided. The Bombay
Financial Rules, 1959 provide that the authority sanctioning a loan may, levy
penal rate of interest on all overdue instalments of principal and interest.
Government also stands guarantee for loans granted by financial institutions
for which guarantee fee prescribed from time to time is payable by the
borrower. For delay in payment of guarantee fee penal interest at the rate of
16 per cent per annum for the first three months and at the rate of 24 per cent
per annum thereafter is leviable. -

6.3.2 Organisational set up

Proposals for grant of loans are processed by the Heads of Departments and
then recommended to the Administrative Departments which issue sanctions
with the concurrence of the Finance Department. Recovery of loan along with
interest and penal interest wherever applicable is watched by the various
controlling and recovery officers (subordinate officers under the respective
administrative departments) designated for the purpose.

6.3.3 Scope of audit

A review on test check of records and accounts of 35 out of 75 controlling
. and recovery officers for the years from 1993-94 to 1997-98 relating to
Agriculture, Animal Husbandry, Dairy Development and Fisheries, Housing
and Special Assistance, Urban Development and Water Supply and Sanitation
‘Departments, was conducted between January 1999 and May 1999. The
records of the Finance Department with reference to recovery of principal and
interest on loan disbursed on invocation of guarantees were also seen. The
results of the test check are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs :

6.3.4 Trend of Revenue

Details of Budget estimates and actuals of interest receipts and variation
between Budget estimates and actuals of interest recelpts for the years from

1993- 94 to 1997 98 were as follows

88



Report No.1 ( Revenue Receipts) of 2000

1993-94 101618 92861 (8757 . (-9
1994-95 120572 - . 1177.08  (-)28.64 2
1995-96 130048 127121 (9 29.27_ : 2
1996-97 - 153937 . 203453 | (449516 = (+)32
1 1997-98 1503.71 ,1694.14' (+) 19043' o (+)13

. The vanatlon of 32 per cent during 1996- 97 between Budget estimates and
actuals was attributed to increased recoveries of arrears of past years notably

" from Maharashtra State Electn(nty Board by adjustment of sub51dy amounnng
to Rs. 258 61 crore. .~ :

Reasons for Variation of 13 per cent during 1997-98 was attributable mainly to

‘increase in the. interest from investment in Trrigation - Development
Corporatlons and increase in the interest. reahsed from 1nvestment of unspent
cash balance ' S -

635 Highiight R

s - (Paragraph 6.3.10)’




Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

» Principal of Rs.2.10 crore and interest of Rs.1.38 crore were not
recovered from the benel‘iclanes under the scheme of mechamsatlon
of fishing crafts. :

(Paragraph 6.3.11(a))

» Non-conversion of special redeemable share capital into loan
amounted to Rs.48.69 lakh and mterest recoverable thereon
amounted to Rs. 20.02 lakh.

(Paragraph 6.3.]](]9))

6.3.6 Lack of monitoring and control

According to the orders issued by Government in February 1966, the
administrative departments are required to intimate to the Accountant
General every year by 15 July, the arrears (as on 31 March preceding)
in recovery of principal and interest on loans, of which the detailed
accounts are maintained by the departmental offices. In paragraph
6.2.6 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for
the year ended 31 March 1998 it was mentioned that as of November
1997 only one of the 26 departments had furnished the information for the
year ended 31 March 1997. The information for the year ending 31 March
1998 and 31 March 1999 had not been furnished by any of the departments
(August 1999). The Finance Department stated (May 1999) that all the
administrative departments had been instructed to furnish the information
every year by 15 July but no such information was received by the Accountant
General (A & E) (November 1999).

6.3.7 Non-recovery of loans and interest on invocation of guarantees

Interest of Rs.29.66 crore had accumulated on loans aggregating
Rs. 55.28 crore disbursed by Government on invocation of guarantees
by lending institutions

According to Article 293 of the Constitution of India, the State Government
can give guarantees on the Consolidated Fund of the State, to various lending
institutions to assure them of repayment of loans (along with interest) made by
them to various borrowers. Such guarantees constitute contingent liabilities
on the Consolidated Fund of the State and any default in repayments by the
borrowers could result in the creditors invoking the guarantees given by
Government for recovery of the loans. Sums paid by the Government in such
circumstances become loans to the ultimate borrowers.

Mention was made in para 6.2.8 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31 March 1998 regarding non-recovery of
interest of Rs. 22.58 crore for the period from 1966 to 31 March 1997 on
Rs. 49.09 crore paid by Government to the lending institutions on invocation

90



- Report No. I (Revenue Receipts ) of 2000

. | of guarantees. ' The amount of principal pending recovery as on. 31 March
11998 was Rs. 55.28 crore and the interest recoverable thereon was Rs. 29.66
‘crore. '

' 6.3.8 Non- levy of penal interest on delayed payment of guamntee fee and
' loan

Penal. interest of Rs.3.06 crore -was- not recovered. from the |
Maharashtra Jeevan Pradhﬁkaran '

Government recovers guarantee fee at prescribed rates from the borrowers. In
‘case of default in payment of guarantee fee by the borrower, penal interest is
leviable at the rate of 16 per cent per annum for the first three months and at
 the rate of 24 per cent per annum thereafter ' '

Test check of records maintained by the Maharashtra Jeevan Pradhlkaran in
respect of loans received from Life Insurance Corporation of Irdia, revealed
that guarantee fee aggregating Rs.10.31 crore payable to Government
between April 1993 and October 1996 were paid between 25 March 1996 and
31 October 1996. However, penal interest of Rs. 2.89 crore for delay in-the
payments was not recovered from the Maharashtra Jeevan Pradhlkaran

Further, out of the total loans amountrng to Rs. 120 53 crore sanctioned by
Government to the Maharashtra Jeevan Pradhikaran between 1984-85 and .
1996-97, there was delay in repayment of the principal amounts as well as of -
‘interest for periods ranging between 1 day and 688 days during the years from .
1993-94 to 1997-98. However, penal interest at the rate of 10 per cent in
respect of loan disbursed in 1984-85 and at the rate of 18 per cent per annum

in respect of loans -disbursed thereafter amountlng to Rs. 16 80 lakh was not

levied and recovered

The Water Supply and Sanitation Department stated (May 1999) that the
Maharashtra Jeevan Pradhikaran was permitted by the Finance Department
(May. 1999) to pay the penal interest of Rs.2.84 crore on the payments of
guarantee fee made on 25 March 1996 in 24 instalments commencing from |
May 1999 onwards. Report on action taken to recover the penal interest on
guarantee fee/repayment of loan alongw1th interest has not been received
(November 1999) '

639 ‘Una‘uthori‘sed adjustment of Interest

Interest of Rs. 4.04 crore was adjusted by CIDCO agaﬁnst intérest
payment due from Government without authorisation and penall
-interest of Rs. 55 42 lakh was not levred and recovered

Government granted‘between .May 1977 and March 1996 loans aggregating
Rs. 11.84 crore to City and Industrial Development Corporation (CIDCO).
Interest on these loans payable by CIDCO to Government at the end of 31

91



Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

March 1997 amounted to Rs. 4.77 crore. . Of this, Rs. 0.73 crore was paid by
CIDCO on 31 March 1997 and the balance of Rs.4.04 crore was adjusted in
their books of accounts without the knowledge of Government against interest
dues receivable from Government on advance given by CIDCO in June and
July 1973 to the Government to tide over financial difficulties by raising
money through issue of unsecured debentures. In addition, penal interest
recoverable on the loan at the rate of 2 per cent per annum upto 31 March
1997 worked out to Rs. 55.42 lakh. Government stated (May 1999) that the
interest along with penal interest would be recovered from CTDCO.

6. 3 10 Short levy of mterest due to applzcatwn of incorrect rate of
" interest _ :

'

Interest of Rs. 32.94 lakh was levied short in respect of 16 beneficiaries ‘

(@) As per terms and conditions governing the loans amounting to
Rs. 18.32 crore sanctioned in August 1993 and March 1994 by the Agriculture
Department to five institutions, the loan amounts were repayable within six
months from the date of receipt of the loan amount along with interest at the
rate of 7.5 per cent per annum. For failure to repay the loan within the
stipulated period, interest was chargeable at the penal rate of 10.25 per cent
per annum. In respect of three* institutions which did not repay the loan
amounts aggregating Rs. 9.22 crore within the stipulated period of six months,
interest was levied and collected at the rate of 7.5 per cent per annum instead
of at the penal rate of 10.25 per cent per annum. This resulted in short levy of
interest of Rs. 25.29 lakh till the date of repayment. One institution had not
repaid the loan amount of Rs. 355 lakh on which interest at the rate of 10.25
per cent per annum upto 31 March 1998 was calculated as Rs. 153.24 lakh
instead of Rs. 157.85 lakh resulting in short levy of interest of Rs. 4.61 lakh.
Thus the total short levy of penal interest amounted to Rs. 29.90 lakh in the
above cases. :

On being po1nted out- in Audit (between February and Apr11 1999) the
departmental ofﬁcers agreed to recover the amounts due.

(b) Similarly in the Fisheries Department on the loans aggregating
Rs. 12.36 lakh paid to twelve beneficiaries, interest was charged at 10 per cent
per annum instead of at 13 per cent per annum on the outstanding amounts of
loans for failure to repay the loan amounts within the stipulated time. This
resulted in short levy of interest of Rs.3.04 lakh. The department agreed
(April 1999) to recover the interest short levied.

% Maharashtra State Co-operative Marketing Federation Limited, Mumbai
Vidharbha Co-operative Marketing Federation Limited, Nagpur
- Mabharashtra State Agro Industries Development Corporation, Mumbai

7}



Repori. No.1 (Revenue Rebeipts) of 2000

~ 6.3.11 Non-recovery of principal and interest

Principal of Rs.2.10 crore and interest of Rs. 1.38 crore were not |-
recovered on loans given for mechanisation of fishing crafts ’

(a) Under the scheme of mechanisation of fishing crafts with assistance of
National Co-operative Development Corporation, the entire amount of loan,
was repayable in 12 years in equal monthly instalments (excluding the months
~of June, July, August and September) alongw1th interest at prescribed rates
from time to time. For default in payment of instalment of loan and 1nterest
penal interest at the rate of 3 per cent over and above the effectrve rate was
lev1able ' ~

In Mumba1 Raigad and Thane it was noticed that in respect of loans
aggregating Rs. 18.82 crore sanctioned and disbursed between 1976-77 and
1997-98 by the Fisheries department principal amounting to Rs. 2.10 crore
~ and interest of Rs. 1.38 crore (including penal interest of Rs. 0.05 lakh relating
to - Mumbai) recoverable upto 31 March 1998 had not been recovered
(November 1999) , :

(b) " Non-conversion of special redeemable share capital into loan

Under the scheme of mechanisation of fishing vessels, if the entire loan -
amount was repaid in 12 years, 20 per cent of the total assistance being the
Special Redeemable Share Capital (SRSC) was to be converted into subsidy,
otherwise it was to be treated as loan and recovered along with interest.
However, test check of records maintained by the recovery officers at -
Mumbai, Raigad and Thane , indicated that in 111 cases, the SRSC amounting
to Rs. 48.69 lakh was not treated as loan on failure to repay the amounts
within the stipulated period. Interest thereon recoverable at the various rates
ranging from 10.5 to 11.5 per cent amounted to Rs. 20.02 lakh.

(c) Interest not converted into loan

According to Agriculture and Co-operation department Resolution dated 25
August 1976 in case of disbursement of new loan under the rehabilitation
programme on loss of craft due to accident/natural calamity, all outstanding
dues of principal and /or interest of the previous loan were to be added to the
fresh loan. :

In Raigad, Wh11e granting (October 1990 and February 1993) loans
aggregating Rs. 17.74 lakh to three groups whose crafts were lost in cyclone in
1989, interest liability on the earlier loans amounting to Rs. 3.08 lakh for
- various periods falling between October 1979 and February 1993 was not
included in the fresh loans. This resulted in loan liability being under-stated
by Rs. 3.08 lakh. ’ :

93



‘Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

On berng pointed out the departmental officers agreed to take necessary action
to recover the dues. :

6. 3 12 Non=reconczlzatwn of interest receipts

As per the prov1s1ons laid down in Rule 98 (2)(v) of the Naharashtra Treasury

Rules 1968, all the' moneys received by a Government officer on behalf of

Government and remitted into treasury are required to be reconciled with the .
figures booked by the concerned Treasury Officer every month and a
certificate to that effect obtained from the Treasury Officer and kept on record.

None of the departments covered in the review carried out reconciliation of
- interest receipts with the records mamtamed by the concerned Treasury_
Officer (Apnl 1999) -

The above pomts were reported to the departments and Government in July ‘
1999; the1r reply has not been received (November 1999). :

94 -



Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

(a) As per the Government of Maharashtra Home Department s resolution
dated 19-06-1991, expendrture on pay and allowances and other incidental
charges of police guards provided to guard the buildings of Reserve Bank of
India, N a‘gpur was to be recovered in advance by the Police ]Department.

The Commrss1oner of; Pohce Nagpur prov1ded police guards between June
1991 and October 1998 to Reserve Bank of India, Nagpur. However, out of
‘an expendrture of Rs 343.09 lakh incurred on police guards the department_
- recovered Rs.63.79 lakh only resultrng in short recovery of guard charges of
f Rs.279.30 lakh. ' :

* On this being pointed out by audit in June 1998, the department accepted the
omission. Progress of recovery was awaited (February 1999). The matter was
reported to Government in September 1998 the1r reply | has not been received
(November 1999)

| (b) As per paragraph 484 of the Bombay Police Manual, 1959 (Volume- HI)
- the pay of police guards or escort supplied to private companies or private
~ individuals should be recovered in advance by the Police Department.

‘In Chandrapur_, police personnel were deployed in 127 non-Government
organisations between the period 1993-94 and 1997-98 by the Superintendent
of Police, Chandrapur. However, the department failed to recover the amount
of guard charges of Rs.26 lakh, S -

* On this being pointed out in audit (June 1998), the department accepted the
omission and stated that rermnders were issued to the organisations to recover
the charges (August 1998). Progress of recovery is awarted (March 1999)

. The matter was reported to Government in April 1999; their reply has not been.
_received (November 1999).

As per the Maharashtra Treasury Rules, 1968, moneys received by or tendered -
to the Government as revenues should be paid into the treasury expeditiously.

95 .



Repovrt:No.] (Revenue Reéeipts ) of 2000

" Further, money collected as revenue receipts should not be appropriated to
meet the departmental expenditure. . As per provisions of the Maharashtra
Public Works Account Code, when Public Works Divisions execute jobs on
behalf of other departments and Governments, they are authorised to collect,
indirect charges like supervision charges in addition to the direct charges. The
- indirect charges are to be treated as revenue receipts and credited to the
Government account. - '

Audit scrutiny of records in four Mechanical Divisions of Pune Circle,
disclosed that these divisions kept indirect charges of Rs.6.54 crore in deposit ‘
accounts instead of crediting the amount into treasuries during April 1995 to
‘September 1998. Moreover, they incurred an expenditure of Rs.2.54 crore out
~ of this revenue receipt. Thus the divisions not only failed to credit the receipts
into treasuries but also appropriated it towards departmental expenditure.

On this being pointed out by Audit (November 1998), the Executive Engineer
of the division stated that the revenue was retained in deposit account and
utilised for departmental expenditure as per instructions of the Chief Engineer,
Mechanical “Circle, Pune. The Chief Engineer’s instructions are arbitrary and
violative of ‘the codal provisions. This resulted in improper appropriation of
revenue receipts of Rs.2.54 crore for -departmental expenditure besides
retention of Rs.6.54 crore outside the Consolidated Fund of the State.

The matter was referred to Government in May 1999; their reply has not been
received (November 1999). '

Tendu leaf is an important minor product obtained from the forest. - Until
1997, the Forest Department resorted to a system called Modified Lumpsum
System (MLS) for collection of the tendu leaves. Under this system, the
expected yield of tendu leaves in an unit was notified and sealed tenders were
invited from bidders seeking their rates for collection of the tendu leaves from
each unit. "The contract for collection of the leaves is usually finalised in
advance of the cropping season i.e. December each year as it provides for
adequate time to the contractor to coppice the plants in time and collect the
leaves by the month of March. In March 1998, Government decided to
change the mode of tendering by inviting tenders on the basis of fixed royalty
payable to the Government and wages offered by the bidders to the labourers.
This change was aimed at protecting the interest of the labourers.

. 96



Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

Accordingly, in March 1998, the Chief Conservator of Forests invited tenders
for collection of tendu leaves. The contractors boycotted the changed mode of
tendering and no tenders were received till the last day of subrmss1on of
tenders i.e. 1 April 1998. Therefore, the Government on the récommendation

of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest, Nagpur reviewed the pos_1t1on -

and ordered to revert back to the old system i.e. Modified Lumpsum System.-
The tenders under the Modified Lumpsum System -were invited on 4 April
1998 for 469 units.. The tenders were finalised on 24 April 1998, in respect of
341 units at a price of Rs.18.43 crore against the minimum benchmark price of

Rs.28.71 crore. The reductions in tender rates was attrlbuted to the delay in -

tendering as. by April 1998 the cropping season was almost over, .the
contractors did not have opportunity to do coppicing of the plants and there
was reduced plucklng period leading to low yield. Thus the delay of four
months in inviting tenders resulted in loss of Rs.10.28 crore. As in previous
years, had the tenders be_en _f1na11sed in December 1997, there would not have
been any loss.. The untimely decision of the Government to switch over to a’
new system in deviation of a time ~tested'existing system and consequent delay
in tendering resulted in loss of Rs.10.28 crore in respect of 341 units durrng’
1998. ' '

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1998), the department accepted the
- loss and. attributed it to incessant rain, climatic conditions causmg panlc
amongst the traders and Lok Sabha Electlon : 2 :

The matter was referred to Government in June1999 thelr reply has not been"
. received (November 1999) : :

~ As per Art1cle 293 of the Constltutlon of Indla the State extends guarantee on
the security of the Consohdated Fund of the State for raising loans by the
various institutions and bodies from frnan01al institutions and from open
market and charges guarantee fee at the rates prescribed by the Government
from time to time. From 1 November 1988 guarantee fee is leviable at the rate
of one per cent. In respect of co-operative institutions' providing financial
assistance to weaker sections of society and to co-operative societies of
Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, the rate of guarantee fee leviable is at
the rate of 0.20 per cent and in case of default in old. cases the rate of
guarantee fee is to be levied at the rate of 0. 50 per cent (instead of 0.2 per .
cent) on the new loans/borrowmgs guaranteed. : For non-payment of guarantee
fee on due date, the interest at the rate of 16 per cent per annum for first three
months and at the rate of 24 per cent thereafter was also levrable '

(a) The Maharashtra State Agnculture and Rural Development Bank Ltd
Mumbai floated special development debenture amounting to Rs.231.41 crore

97



Report No.l1 ( Revenue Receipts) of 2000

during 1993-94 under the guarantee cover provided by the State Government.
Scrutiny of the records of the office of the Commissioner for Co-operation and
Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Maharashtra State, Pune, disclosed
(November 1998) that the Bank did not pay guarantee feé of Rs.46.41 lakh
due during 1993-94. Further while standing fresh guarantees for special
" development debentures floated by the Bank during 1994-95 to 1996-97, the
Commissioner and. Registrar of Co-operative Societies did not levy the
~ guarantee fee at the rate of Rs.0.50 per cent as applicable in case of defaulter.
The department raised the demand of Rs.1.50 crore instead of Rs.3.12 crore
which resulted in short levy of guarantee fee of Rs.1.62 crore. For non-
payment of guarantee-fee of Rs.2.08 crore mterest amountm0 to Rs.3.70 crore
was leviable upto 1997-98.

i -
On the above being pointed out in audit (November 1998), the Commissioner

. and Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Pune stated that the Bank is providing
- . finance to weaker sections of the society hence, the rate of guarantee fee

levied was Rs.0.20 per cent. The contention of the Comrmssmner is not '
acceptable as in case of default in payment of guarantee fee by co-operative
institutions providing financial assistance to weaker section and Scheduled
Castes and Scheduled Tribes, the guarantee fee at the rate of Rs.0.5 per cent 1s
leviable as per Government or ders '

(b) Kannad Sahakan Sakhar Karkhana Limited in Aurangabad DlStrlCt had -
taken loans aggregating Rs.965.50 lakh from financial institutions for which
State Goverriment stood guélrantee during 1994-95. Audit scrutiny (April
1999) disclosed that the Commissioner for Sugar, Maharashtra State, Pune did
not raise the demand for recovery amounting to Rs.19.26. 1akh on account of
guarantee fee. Besides, interest of Rs.18.57 lakh was also leviable upto March.
1999.

| ~ On this being pointed out in audit (April 1999), the Commissioner for Sugar,
M;_lharashtra State, Pune stated that the recovery would be effected alongwith
- interest. The report of recovery is awaited (November 1999).

(¢) Four S.tlgar Co-operative Factories in Kolhapur and Solapur Districts
had taken loans aggregating Rs.6978.95 lakh during October 1991 to
September 1994 from financial institutions for which State Government stood
guarantee. Audit scrutiny (December 1998) disclosed that the guarantee fee of
Rs.129.06 lakh was levied against Rs.533.61 lakh. This has resulted in short
levy of guarantee fee of Rs.404.55 lakh. Besides this, interest was also
leviable. | ' ‘ ' v

98



Report No.1 (Revenue Receipts) of 2000

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1998), the Commissioner for Sugar,
Maharashtra State, Pune stated that guarantee fee alongwith interest would be
recovered.

The matter was referred to Government in June 1999; their reply has not been
received (November 1999).

o

(DHIRENDRA SWARUP)
Mumbai, Principal Accountant General (Audit)-I, Maharashtra
e 10 FEB 2000
Countersigned

V.o k. V%gaé

(V. K.SHUNGLU )
New Delhi, Comptroller and Auditor General of India

The 4 6 FEB 2000

99



i



